
Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT 
VARIANCE VAR2023 0001 

HEARING DATE: AUGUST 2, 2023 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS:  

1. Approve: Approve the 
permit and adopt new 
findings for items 1-2 below 
that support the approval. 
Approval may require 
conditions. 

2. Continue: To a future 
meeting date if determined 
that additional information 
or analysis is needed to 
make a decision, or if 
additional testimony is 
warranted.    

ASSEMBLY ACTION REQUIRED: 

Assembly action is not required 
for this permit.  

STANDARD OF REVIEW: 

• Quasi-judicial decision 
• Requires five (5) affirmative 

votes for approval 
• Code Provisions: 

o CBJ 49.20.240 
o CBJ 49.20.250(b) 
o CBJ 49.80 

 

DATE:  July 25, 2023 

TO: Michael LeVine, Chair, Planning Commission 

BY:   Irene Gallion, Senior Planner  
 
THROUGH:  Jill Maclean, Director, AICP 
 
PROPOSAL: Applicant requests a Non-Administrative Variance to lot 
coverage limitations to allow an additional 1,440 square foot garage.  

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Denial  
 
KEY CONSIDERATIONS FOR REVIEW:  
• The application states the garage is needed for ADA access.  
• The existing attached garage has 36” doors, which meet ADA 

standards.   
• The request is not narrowly tailored.  The proposed garage structure 

includes two vehicle bays and a bathroom.   
• The Applicant has an existing noncompliant detached garage.  
 

 

 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
Property Owner L. Eric Lindegaard 
Applicant L. Eric Lindegaard 
Property Address 3050 Fritz Cove Road 
Legal Description USS 2670 5A 
Parcel Number 4B2301020061 
Zoning D1 (single-family) 
Lot Size 57,941 square feet, 1.3301 acres 
Water/Sewer CBJ water, private septic 
Access Fritz Cove Road 
Existing Land Use Residential 
Associated Applications BLD2023 0055 

 

The Commission shall hear and decide the case per CBJ 49.20.240. The Planning Commission shall hear all 
Variance requests except Administrative Variances, and shall either approve, conditionally approve, modify or 
deny the request based on the criteria in section CBJ 49.20.250(b). 
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SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES 
North (D1) Residential 
South (D1) Residential 
East (D1) Fritz Cove Road, Residential 
West (D1)* Fritz Cove 

 
SITE FEATURES 
Anadromous No 
Flood Zone VE 25 feet 02110C 

1219E 
Hazard None mapped 
Hillside Possible 
Wetlands No  
Parking District No 
Historic District No 
Overlay Districts RV Park Area,  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SITE FEATURES AND ZONING 
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Single-Family Structure w/ two bay garage and carport 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Project Description – The Applicant is requesting a variance to lot coverage requirements for the addition of a 
1,440 square foot garage (Attachment A).  The intent of the structure is to provide safer ADA access from the 
accessible vehicle to and from the residence.  

The residence currently has two garage bays and a carport (Attachment B, pictures).  The garage was constructed 
with two 36-inch wide doors to the rest of the structure (Attachment C).  Thirty-six inch doors are compatible with 
ADA standards of 32 inches of clear width, measured between the face of the door and the stop of the frame 
when the door is open to 90 degrees. 

In addition to the vehicle accommodations in the single-family structure, a noncompliant garage was built at the 
top of the driveway, within the front yard setbacks.  The garage was permitted for 594 square feet after the 
Planning Commission denied a variance for a larger garage.  The Applicant illegally constructed an 837 square foot 
garage.  

Background –  

The table below summarizes relevant history for the lot and proposed development.   

Date Type Summary 
4/8/1946 USS 2670 Established Lot 5 at 37,026 square feet (pre-code). 
1964 R12 Zoning The purpose of the R-12 district was to provide and preserve land for 

families who desire to live in low density areas and where smaller lots 
would tend to be detrimental to the area. Single-family structures were 
a principal permitted use.  

9/21/1984 84-008784 Statutory Warranty Deed transferring property to Applicant (Attachment 
D). 

1987 D1 T D3 Zoning The D-1, residential district, is intended to accommodate primarily single-
family and duplex residential development in areas outside the urban 
service boundary at a density of one dwelling unit per acre. Certain D-1 
zoned lands, however, may exist within the urban service boundary in 
transition areas if public sewer or water are absent but planned for. The 
D-1 classification will be changed to a higher density upon provision of 
services.  Lot coverage is limited to 10 percent for permissible uses, and 
an additional 10 percent for conditional uses (total 20 percent).  
 
The D-3, residential district, is intended to accommodate primarily single-
family and duplex residential development at a density of three dwelling 
units per acre. D-3 zoned lands are primarily located outside the urban 
service boundary where public utilities are not provided. The density 
reflects the existing pattern of development of properties in the district. 
There is a limited amount of D-3 zoned lands located within the urban 
service boundary. These are lands for which a lower density is deemed 
appropriate or, in the case of transition zones, where the zoning will be 
changed to a higher density when sewer and water are provided. Lot 
coverage is limited to 35 percent.  

6/10/1987 BLD 0159801 Water line connection. 
Unknown  Single-family structure caught fire, destroyed.  
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Date Type Summary 
6/27/1990 BLD 0519901 Grading and soils investigation.  
8/9/1990 BLD 5373.01 Application for a 720 square foot garage 12.5 feet from the front lot line, 

within the 25 foot front yard setback (not permitted).   
9/11/1990 VR-30-90 Denial of request for construction proposed (Attachment E). 
9/15/1990 BLD 5373.01 Issued permit to construct a 594 square foot garage 12 feet from the 

front lot line (Attachment F).  No final inspection.  
6/23/1991 BLD 0625401 Boat house construction, 1,012 square feet. 
1/4/1993 VR-42-92 Approved variance to exceed ten percent lot coverage, allowing 5,092 

square feet to accommodate a new residence on a 37,026 square foot 
lot.  The staff report site plan shows the garage under 600 square feet 
(Attachment G).  Proposed single-family structure size was 3,485 square 
feet.  

4/21/1993 BLD 0821101 Construction of a new single-family residence, including two garages and 
a carport.  

4/14/2000 BLD2000-00188 Installation of an elevator. Additional lot coverage 21.375 square feet.  
NOTE:  At this time, with an 800 square foot detached garage, a 1,020 square foot boat house and a 3,485 
square foot footprint for the single-family structure, lot coverage is 5,305 square feet, 213 square feet more 
than permitted by VAR-42-92, and 14 percent more than the allowed for lot coverage.   
3/6/2020 Plat 2020-10 Creates lot 5A, at 57,941 square feet.  Current lot coverage is 9 percent 

(conforming) (Attachment H).  
1/20/2023 BLD2023 0055 Application for a 1,365 square foot private garage.  Permit was denied 

because the structure would result in 11.5 percent lot coverage.  
Additionally, the site plan shows a shed, which creates additional lot 
coverage.  In addition to permitted structures, two sheds add 354 square 
feet. 

 

ANALYSIS 

Project Site – The Applicant was issued a permit to build a 594 square foot garage within the setback under an 
exemption that allowed construction of a garage up to five feet from the lot line if topography was a hardship.  
The Applicant then illegally constructed a garage of 837 square feet. 

Subsequent construction of a single-family structure with two garage bays and a carport indicate that the lot 
topography accommodates vehicle access.  Topography is not a hardship.  

Lot Coverage – Since subdivision increased lot size, the property is conforming with existing permitted and 
unpermitted structures.   

The proposed garage would exceed lot coverage standards by 2%.  The permissible size of a covered structure 
would be 362 square feet.  

Structure Document Permitted Actual 
Garage VR-30-90 (denied) 600 837 
Boat house BLD 0625401 1012 1030 
Single-family structure BLD 0821101 3485 3211 
Elevator BLD2000-00188 21  
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Shed #1 Needs permit if over 200 
square feet enclosed 

Unpermitted 227 

Shed #2 No permit required  127 
LOT COVERAGE, SF  5,118 5,432 
LOT COVERAGE, %  9 percent 9 percent 
New Garage  1440 1440 
LOT COVERAGE, SF  6558 6827 
LOT COVERAGE, %  11 percent (11.3) 12 percent (11.78) 

 

 

Setback Requirements – 

Current unpermitted development does not meet setback requirements. 

The lot currently has a garage that exceeds the 600 square foot maximum for a garage built within the setbacks. 

• In August of 1990, the Applicant applied for a building permit for a 720 square foot garage in the setback.  
• Subsequently, the Applicant applied for a variance to garage size limitations associated with construction 

in the setback.  Code limited the garage to 600 square feet. 
• The Commission denied the request at the September 11, 1990 meeting (Attachment E) 
• Applicant modified the building permit for a garage 594 square foot garage on September 15, 1990. 

(Attachment F). Note that the previous submittal for 720 square foot garage is crossed out.   
• The applicant got an inspection when pouring the foundation (Attachment F). The building permit did not 

receive a final inspection. 
• Applicant documents confirm that the garage was constructed in excess of 600 square feet, contrary to 

prevailing code or the intent of the Planning Commission.  

VARIANCE STANDARDS 

Pursuant to CBJ 49.20.200, a Non-Administrative Variance may be granted to provide an applicant relief from the 
requirements of this Title 49, the Land Use Code. A Variance is prohibited from varying any requirement or 
regulation of Title 49 concerning the use of land or structures, housing density, lot size, requirements in CBJ 
Chapter 49.35 (Public and Private Improvements), or requirements in CBJ Chapter 49.65 (Specified Use 
Provisions).  

Per CBJ 49.20.250(b), a Non-Administrative Variance may be granted to provide an applicant relief from 
requirements of this title after the prescribed hearing and after the Planning Commission has determined that: 

A. Enforcement of the ordinance would create an undue hardship resulting from the unusual or special 
conditions of the property. 

Analysis: In land use, “hardship” is the inability to use the land in the same way others could use their land.  
The land is zoned D1, to accommodate single-family structures. The Applicant has built a single-family 
structure.  That structure includes ADA access improvements such as 36-inch-wide doors, attached garages 
and a carport, and an elevator (Attachment C).  
 
Finding: This criterion has not been met.  
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B. The unusual or special conditions of the property are not caused by the person seeking the Variance. 

Analysis: No special conditions prevent use of the property for a single-family structure.  
 
Finding: This criterion has not been met.  The property has no special conditions.   

C. The grant of the Variance is not detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare.  

Analysis: No additional analysis needed.  
 
Finding: This criterion has been met.  

D. The grant of the Variance is narrowly tailored to relieve the hardship. 

Analysis: The proposed garage (Attachment I): 
• Is 40 feet deep.  The average garage is 22-24 feet deep.  
• Includes two bays. 
• Includes a toilet, sink and shower. 

 
The existing attached garage meets ADA standards for door width.  If warranted, a narrowly-tailored approach 
to an additional garage would be one bay, up to 24 feet deep, with explicit ADA accommodation.   
 
Finding: This criterion has not been met.  

 
Pursuant to CBJ 49.20.260, the Planning Commission may attach to a Non-Administrative Variance conditions 
regarding the location, character, and other features of the proposed structures or uses as it finds necessary to 
carry out the intent of this title and to protect the public interest. 
 

Condition: None recommended.  
 

AGENCY REVIEW  

CDD conducted an agency review comment period between June 22, 2023, to July 7, 2023 (Attachment J). No 
agency comments were received.  

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

In accordance with 49.20.230(b) public notice was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the lot 
(Attachment K), a public notice sign was posted on-site two weeks prior to the hearing (Attachment L), and ads 
were placed in the Juneau Empire. Public comments received at time of writing this staff report can be found in 
Attachment M and are summarized below.  

Name Summary 
Mike Nizich Support 
Tanya Nizich Support 
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FINDINGS 

1. Is the application for the requested Variance complete?

Analysis: No additional analysis required.

Finding: Yes. The application for the required Variance is complete.

2. Does the Variance as requested meet the criteria of CBJ Section 49.20.250(b)(1), Non-Administrative
Variances?

Analysis: Hardship is the inability to use the property similarly to one’s neighbors.  The lot is zoned for single-
family structures, which the Applicant has.  The proposal is not narrowly tailored.  The garage includes two
bays and a bathroom.  Plans do not indicate how the extra bay or restroom serve ADA needs.

Finding: No. The requested Variance does not meet all of the criteria of CBJ Section 49.20.250(b)(1),
Administrative Variances.

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt the Director’s analysis and findings and DENY the 
requested Non-Administrative Variance.  

STAFF REPORT ATTACHMENTS 

Item Description 
Attachment A Application Packet 
Attachment B Property pictures 
Attachment C Plans for single-family structure 
Attachment D Warranty Deed for current owner 
Attachment E VR-30-90, denied. 
Attachment F BLD 5373.01, for detached garage. 
Attachment G VR-42-92, for single-family structure to exceed lot coverage limits. 
Attachment H Plat 2010-10. 
Attachment I BLD2023 0055 plans, on hold. 
Attachment J Request for agency comments. 
Attachment K Abutters Notice 
Attachment L Public Notice Sign posting 
Attachment M Public Comments 
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CITY AND BOROUGH Of 

JUNEAU DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION 
t'L>-.5J".1VSCA1'ff>.-.(". Jr.1 

NOTE: Development Permit Application forms must accompany all other 
Community Development Department land use applications. This form and all 
documents associated with it are public record once submitted. 

PROPERTY LOCATION 
Physical Address 

3050 Fritz Cove Road 
Legal Descr1pt1on1s11sucolvls1on, survey, Block, Tract. Lot) Lot SA, 

U.S. Survey 2670 
Parcel Number(s) 

482301020061 
0This property is located In the downtown historic district 
0This property is located In a mapped hazard area, if so, which 

IAN0OWNER/ LESSEE 
Property Owner Eric Lindegaard I Contact Person . Mark Pusich, RESPEC Engineers 

Mailing Address 3050 Fritz Cove Road, Juneau, AK 99801 Phone Numoer(sJ 
907 

_ 
723

_ 7
527 

E-man Auuress dock3050@gci.net 

LANDOWNER/ LESSEE CONSENT 

Required for Planning Permits, not needed on Buildlna/ Engineering Permits. 
Consent is required of all landowners/ lessees. If submitted with the application, alternative written approval may be sufficient. Written approval must 
include the property location, landowner/ lessee's printed name, signature, and the applicant's name. 

I am (we are) the owner(s}or leHee(s) of the property subject to this appllcatfon and I (we} consent as follows: 
A. This application for a land use or activity review for development on my (our) property Is made with my complete understanding and permission. 
B. I (we} grant permission for the City and Borough of Juneau officials/employees to inspect my property as needed for purposes of this application. 

l-, £ L IL\JPf.~{;ZA l)/10 
Landowner/Lenee (Printed Name) V Title (e.g.: landowner, Lessee) 

~c? ........ t 

A I 'l-) ,,.x ✓ . ~-~4<-t.: ~ a ':/ X / ·- -t/ Landowner/Lessee ISlgnaturek/ ~ 
I 

-
landowner/Lessee (Printed Name) Tltle (e.g.: Landowner, lessee) 

X 
Landowner/Lessee ISlcnatureJ Date 

NOTICE; The City and Borough of Juneau staff may need access to the subject property during regular business hours. We will make f!'lery effort to 
contact you in ;,dvance, but may need to access the property in your absence and in accordance with the consent above. Also, members of the Planning 
Commission may visit the property before a scheduled public hearing date. 

APPLICANT If same as LANDOWNER write *SAME., 
Applicant (Printed Nan••l same I Con~,1 Person Mark Pusich 

Ma/fingAddru,9109 Mendenhall Mall Rd Ste. 4 Phone Number(s) 
907-723-2193 

E·maH Address 
r1)_ark.pusich@re~pec.c_om A 

X I /\Mo.d,__ fJ-1/uh 5-15-23 
,rcanl's l1&nature 0.1te of AppHcatlon 

fl ftEPARTMENT USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE 
V .. 

Intake Initials 

~~~/itd 
INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED Case Number Date Received 

For assistance filling out this form, contact the Permit Center at 586-0770. 
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C ITY AND BOROUGH OF VARIANCE APPLICATION 
JUNEAU 

~lA'i Clll'IIAl. CIT)' 

See reverse side for more information regarding the permitting process and the materials 
required for a complete application. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
NOTE: Must be accompanied by a DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION form. 

Not to be used for Administrative Variances 

PROJECT SUMMARY 
Please see attached variance request letter. 

VARIANCE REQUESTED (list CBJ Code section you are requesting a variance to) 

47.25.400, maximum lot coverage, permissible use 

Previous Variance Applications? OvEs □ No Date of Filing: 1993 

Previous Case Number(s) : not known Building Permit related to DYES □ NO 

Was the Variance Granted? OvEs □ No 
this variance? 

UTILITIES AVAILABLE: WATER □ Public D On Site SEWER: D Public D On Site 

ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS ATTACHED 

Complete application per CBJ 49.65.210 

Narrative including: 

Any characteristics of land or building(s) or extraordinary situations that are unusual to this 

property or structure 

Why a variance would be needed for this property regardless of the owner 

What hardship would result if the variance is not granted 

Site Plan 

---------------uEPARTMENT USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE---------------

VARIANCE FEES 

Application Fees 

Adjustment 

Total Fee 

Fees Check No. Receipt Date 

This form and all documents associated with it are public record once submitted. 

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED Case Number Date Received 

For assistance filling out this form, contact the Permit Center at 586-0770. VAR 'L 2-> · 001 



May 12, 2023 

City and Borough of Juneau Sent via Email 
Community Development Department 
155 South Seward Street 
Juneau, AK 99801 

Attn: Scott Ciambor 
Planning Manager 

Re: 3050 Fritz Cove Road 
Lot 5A US Survey 2670 
CBJ Variance Application 

Dear Scott, 

In accordance with City and Borough of Juneau (CBJ) Municipal Code Section 
49.20.250 Variance Standards please consider this our variance request for 3050 
Fritz Road for an increase in the maximum lot coverage of 10% per Table 49.25.400. 
Respec is acting as the agent for the applicant Mr. Eric Lindegaard the property 
owner of 3050 Fritz Cove Road. The applicant and writer have previously met with 
CBJ Community Development Department (CDD) staff to discuss the applicant’s 
proposal to construct a garage on the referenced property. 

Background Information – The applicant proposes to construct a new 36’ x 40’ 
garage on Lot 5A, US Survey 2670, having a physical address of 3050 Fritz Cove 
Road. The property is located in the D-1 CBJ Zoning District and contains a 57,941 
square feet lot which exceeds the minimum 36,000 square feet for D-1 lot size. A 
CBJ building permit application was submitted for the proposed garage structure on 
this lot and the applicant was informed that the inclusion of the proposed garage 
would exceed the maximum allowable lot coverage of 10%. 

Lot 5, US Survey 2670, was originally developed and permitted in 1993 with all of 
the existing structures currently shown on the site plan with the exception that the 
original lot size was 37,026 SF. The lot coverage of the existing permitted 
residential structure exceeded the current code requirement of 10% (14.67%) but 
was granted approval with no issues at that time. In 2020 a subdivision replat was 
done with the applicant and his adjacent neighbor to the south where the applicant 
acquired an additional 20,915 square feet of property to create a new lot area of 
57,941 SF. The intentions and purpose of gaining this additional land were to 
allow construction of a detached garage structure for allowing safer disabled wheel 
chair access from the accessible vehicle to and from the residence. 

respec.com 

Attachment A- Application Packet

9109 MENDENHALL MALL RO. 

SUITE 4 

JUNEAU. AK 99801 

907.780.6060 

https://respec.com


3050 Fritz cove Road garage 

CBJ variance application submittal // 2 

May 12, 2023 

The table below summarizes the existing structures on the property and the existing lot 
coverage: 

DESCRIPTION SQUARE FOOT 

Existing Boat House 1,030 

Existing House 3,211 

Existing Shed 227 

Existing Garage 837 

Existing Shed 127 

Total Building Square Footage on Existing Lot = 5,432 S.F. 
Existing Lot Coverage = 5,432 S.F./57,941 S.F. = 9.4% 

Variance Analysis 

Per CBJ 49.20.250, Variance Standards, paragraph (b) non- administrative variances we 
list each variance criteria and our response to support this variance request: 

(1) A variance may be granted to provide an applicant relief from requirements of this 
title after the prescribed hearing and after the planning commission has determined 
that: 

(A) Enforcement of the ordinance would create an undue hardship resulting from the 
unusual or special conditions of the property; 

RESPONSE: The applicant’s partner is disabled and the garage is necessary for 
parking their accessible vehicle closer to the residence main entrance to allow for 
closer wheel chair access. During the winter months the existing conditions are 
getting very difficult to safely navigate the wheel chair to and from the residence to 
the vehicle. Denial of this variance will create a hardship for allowing safer 
accessible access from the disabled vehicle to the primary residence and potential 
injury to the applicant and his disabled partner. 

(B) The unusual or special conditions of the property are not caused by the person 
seeking the variance; 

RESPONSE: As stated in A above the special conditions are resulting from the 
need to allow safe accessibility for a disabled resident to access the residence at 
3050 Fritz Cove Road using a wheel chair. 

(C) The grant of the variance is not detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare; and 

RESPONSE: The granting of this variance to allow construction of the garage would 
not create concerns to CBJ Building Official, CBJ Fire Marshal, CBJ Public Works 
Department or CBJ General Engineering Department as there is no change in use 
that would create a harm to the public’s health, safety, or welfare. It is a simple 
garage structure which is common in the Fritz Cove neighborhood which will meet 
all required CBJ building setbacks and required building codes. 

Attachment A- Application Packet



3050 Fritz cove Road garage 

CBJ variance application submittal // 3 

May 12, 2023 

(D) The grant of the variance is narrowly tailored to relieve the hardship. 

RESPONSE: The applicant is requesting a 1.4% increase in the maximum lot coverage 
from 10% to 11.4% to accommodate the proposed garage per the attached summary table 
on the garage site plan drawing. The applicant recently acquired additional property (20,915 
square feet) through the CBJ platting process to allow development room for the proposed 
garage. Taking 10% of the recently acquired property would allow for a garage 2,091 
square feet in size if one were to just look at that property on its own merit. The requested 
garage size of 1,440 square feet is significantly less than that. Please see the attached 
garage site plan exhibit. 

A review was also made up and down the Fritz Cove Road corridor looking at other D-1 
zoning districts to get feel for what other developments are with respect to lot area 
coverage. Attached are exhibits illustrating numerous residential properties that exceed the 
10% coverage and that the requested garage structure on Lot 5A is not out of harmony with 
what currently exists in the D-1 zoning districts along Fritz Cove. In addition, this land 
parcel is one of the larger D-1 lots along Fritz Cove. 

In summary we hope that the variance materials submitted herewith will allow a minor 
increase to the lot coverage area and allow construction of the garage structure to occur on 
the subject property for providing safe disability access via wheel chair to the home. 

Should you have questions concerning this variance application submittal please do not 
hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely, 
RESPEC 

J. Mark Pusich, P.E. 
Principal Civil Engineer 

Attachments: CBJ Development Permit 
CBJ Variance Application 
Garage Site Plan 
Fritz Cove Lot Coverage Exhibits 

N:\Projects\I0499.23001-Lindegrd_Frtz_Cv\5Rprts\CBJ Variance Application and Letter\3050 Fritz Cove Road - CBJ Variance Letter.docx 
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF 

EAU DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION 
~ ·s CAJlf'l'A..CJT't 

COMMUNrY DEVELOPMENT 

NOTE: Development Permit Application forms must accompany all other 
Community Development Department land use applications. This form and all 
documents associated with it are public record once submitted. 

PROPERTY LOCATION 
Physical Address 

3050 Fritz Cove Road 
Legal DescrIptIon(sJ 1SuD<1ivlslon, Survey, BIocK, Tract, Lot) A U S S 

Lot 5 , . . urvey 2670 
l'arce1 NumDer(s) 482301020061 

LJ This property is located in the downtown historic district 
O This property is located in a mapped hazard area, if so, which 

LANDOWNER/ LESSEE 
Property Owner E . L" d d nc m egaar I Contact Person • . 

Mark Pus1ch, RESPEC Engineers 

Mailing Address 3050 Fritz Cove Road, Juneau, AK 99801 Phone Number(s) 
907 

_ 
723

_ 
7527 

E-mail Address dock3050@gci.net 

LANDOWNER/ LESSEE CONSENT 
Required for Planning Permits, not needed on Buildlnl/ Engineering Permits. 

Consent is required of all landowners/ lessees. If submitted with the application, alternative written approval may be sufficient. Written approval must 
include the property location, landowner/ lessee's printed name, signature, and the applicant's name . 

I am (we are) the owner(s)or lessee(s) of the property subject to this application and I {we) consent as follows: 
A. This application for a land use or activity review for development on my (our) property is made with my complete understanding and permission. 
B. I (we) grant permission for the City and IJoroush of Juneau officials/employees to inspect my property as needed for purposes of this application. 

l-, t l. //VO {!;, c;;z A f.} /10 
Landowner/Lessee (Printed Na~ Title (e.,.: l.llndowner, Lessee) 

~#! " I 1--7 x~ ~er/£:~~ I 

Landowner/Lessee (Printed Name) Title (e.1.: Lllndowner, Lessee) 

X 
Landowner/lessee is111natureJ Date 

NOTICE: The City and Borough of Juneau staff may need access to the subject property during regular business hours. We will make every effort to 
contact you in advance, but may need to access the property In your absence and in accordance with the consent above. Also, members of the Planning 
Commission may visit t he property before a scheduled public hearing date. 

APPLICANT If same as LANDOWNER write •sAME• 
AppNcant (Printed Name) same I Conta,ct PerHlfl Mark Pusich 

Mailing Mchss9109 Mendenhall Mall Rd Ste. 4 Phone Number(s) 

907-723-2193 
E•md Add,ess 

mark.pusich@respec.com 

X 
Appllc11nt's Signature Oat• of Application 

- ----------------DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 8ELDWTHIS LINE------ ----~-_-_-:._-_-_-_-_-_-:._-_-_-:_-:: __ --, 

Intake Initials 

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED Case Number Date Received 

For assistance filling out this form, contact the Permit Center at 586-0770. 

Joseph.Pusich
Image

Joseph.Pusich
Text Box
5-15-23



VARIANCE APPLICATION 
See reverse side for more information regarding the permitting process and the materials 

required for a complete application. 
NOTE: Must be accompanied by a DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION form. 

Not to be used for Administrative Variances 

To
 b
e 
co
m
p
le
te
d

 b
y 
A
p
p
lic
an

t 

PROJECT SUMMARY 

VARIANCE REQUESTED (list CBJ Code section you are requesting a variance to) 

Previous Variance Applications? YES          NO Date of Filing: ________________________ 

Previous Case Number(s): ________________________________  Building Permit related to YES NO 

this variance? 
Was the Variance Granted?         YES  NO 

UTILITIES AVAILABLE:  WATER  Public On Site SEWER:  Public On Site 

ALL REQUIRED MATERIALS ATTACHED 

Complete application per CBJ 49.65.210 

Narrative including: 

Any characteristics of land or building(s) or extraordinary situations that are unusual to this 
property or structure 

Why a variance would be needed for this property regardless of the owner 

What hardship would result if the variance is not granted 

Site Plan 

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐DEPARTMENT USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐

VARIANCE FEES Fees    Check No. Receipt   Date 

Application Fees  $___________ 

Adjustment $___________ 

Total Fee  $___________ 

This form and all documents associated with it are public record once submitted. 

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED 

For assistance filling out this form, contact the Permit Center at 586‐0770. 

Case Number Date Received 

VAR 

Attachment A- Application Packet

* CITY AND BOROUGH OF 

JUNEAU 
lASKA'S CAPITAL CITY 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

Please see attached variance request letter.

47.25.400, maximum lot coverage, permissible use
1993

not known

550.00

550.00

23-001
5/17/23

Jennifer.Kemp
Text Box
x

Jennifer.Kemp
Text Box
x

Jennifer.Kemp
Text Box
x

Jennifer.Kemp
Text Box
x

David_Sevdy
Inserted Text
550.00

David_Sevdy
Inserted Text
550.00



Variance Application Instructions 
Variances are outlined in CBJ 49.20 article II 

Application:  An  application  for  a  Variance  will  not  be  accepted  by  the  Community  Development  Department  (CDD)  until  it  is 
determined to be complete. The items needed for a complete application are: 

1. Forms:  Completed Variance Application and Development Permit Application forms. 
2. Fees: The fee for a Variance Application is $400.00. If the application is in conjunction with a major development permit, 

the Variance fee will be reduced by 20 percent.  Any development, work or use done without a permit issued will be subject 
to double fees.  All fees are subject to change. 

3. Project  Description:  A  detailed  letter  or  narrative  describing  the  hardship  that  is  the  result  of  an  unusual  situation  or 
physical feature affecting a specific parcel of land or structure.  Also include how the proposed project meets the variance 
criteria listed on the attached sheet. 

4. Plans: A site plan showing the following information: 
A. The location of existing and proposed structures (i.e. buildings, fences, signs, parking areas, etc.); and 
B. The  location  of  existing  physical  features  of  the  site  (i.e.  drainage,  eagle  trees,  hazard areas,  salmon  streams, 

wetlands, etc.). 

Document Format: All materials submitted as part of an application shall be submitted in either of the following formats:  
1. Electronic copies in the following formats: .doc, .txt, .xls, .bmp, .pdf, .jpg, .gif, .xlm, .rtf (other formats may be preapproved 

by the Community Development Department). 
2. Paper copies 11” X 17” or smaller (larger paper size may be preapproved by the Community Development Department). 

Please  consult with  the  Community Development Department  to discuss whether additional  information may be  required  for 
your  application.  The “Planner‐On‐Call”  can be  reached by  contacting  the Community Development Department  at  (907)  586‐
0715 or via email at Permits@juneau.org. 

Application  Review  &  Hearing  Procedure: Once  the  application  is  determined  to  be complete,  the  Community  Development 
Department will initiate the review and scheduling of the application. This process includes:  

Review: As  part  of  the  review  process  the  Community  Development  Department  will  evaluate  the  application  for 
consistency with all applicable City & Borough of Juneau codes and adopted plans. Depending on unique characteristics of 
the  Variance  Application  request  the  application  may be  required  to  be  reviewed  by  other  municipal  boards  and 
committees.  During  this  review  period,  the  Community Development  Department will  coordinate  the  review of  this 
application by other agencies, as necessary. Review comments may require the applicant to provide additional information, 
clarification, or submit modifications/alterations for the proposed project. 

Hearing: All Variance Applications must be reviewed by the Board of  Adjustment. Once an application has been deemed 
complete  and  has  been  reviewed  by  all  applicable  parties  the  Community  Development  Department  will  schedule  the 
requested permit for the next appropriate meeting. 

Public  Notice  Responsibilities:  As  part  of  the  Variance  process,  all  requests  must  be  given  proper public  notice  as  outlined  in 
49.20.230 which consists of the following:  

Community Development Department will give notice of the pending Planning Commission meeting and its agenda in the 
local newspaper a minimum of 10‐days prior to the meeting. Furthermore, the department will mail abutters notices to all 
property  owners within  500‐feet  of  the  project  site.  A “Public  Notice  Sign”  is  required  to  be  posted  on  the  site by  the 
Applicant and the Community Development Department will create the sign to be posted.  

I:\FORMS\PLANFORM\VAR ‐ Variance_Application.docx – updated 12/5/2018  Page 2 of 3 
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Variance Approval Criteria 

A variance may be granted after the prescribed hearing and after the Board of Adjustment has determined that the 
following  criteria are met.  Include  in  your project narrative a detailed description about how your proposal meets 
each of the criteria listed below: 

CBJ  49.20.250(b) Non‐administrative  variances. (1)A  variance may  be  granted  to  provide  an  applicant  relief  from 
requirements of this title after the prescribed hearing and after the board of adjustment has determined that: 

(A) Enforcement of the ordinance would create an undue hardship resulting from the unusual or special conditions 
of the property; 

(B) The unusual or special conditions of the property are not caused by the person seeking the variance; 

(C) The grant of the variance is not detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare; and 

(D) The grant of the variance is narrowly tailored to relieve the hardship. 

PLEASE NOTE: As provided by CBJ Land Use code section on Variances (CBJ 49.20.200), a variance may be granted to 
provide an applicant relief from the requirements of Title 49, the Land Use Code. A variance is prohibited from varying 
any  requirement  or  regulation  of  this  title  concerning  the  use  of  land  or  structures,  housing  density,  lot  area,  
requirements  in chapter 49.35, or requirements  in chapter 49.65. Applications for prohibited variances shall not be 
accepted for filing or shall be rejected by the director. 

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED 

I:\FORMS\PLANFORM\VAR ‐ Variance_Application.docx – updated 12/5/2018  Page 3 of 3 
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SITE PLAN NOTES 
1. THE BASIS OF BEARING FOR THIS PLAT IS THE RECORD BEARING OF 

N17°31'00"E AS CALCULATED FROM PLAT NO. 97-8, JRD, DATED JANUARY 
20, 1997, BETWEEN THE RECOVERED BLM MONUMENT LOCATED SOUTH 
OF THE SOUTHERN BOUNDARY LINE OF LOT 6B, AND THE RECOVERED 
BLM MONUMENT WHICH MARKS THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LOT 
6A, AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT. 

2. THE BASIS OF COORDINATES IS ASSUMED IN A LOCAL COORDINATE 
SYSTEM. 

3. ALL DISTANCES AND DIMENSIONS ARE IN U.S. SURVEY FEET AND 
REDUCED TO THEIR HORIZONTAL VALUES. 

4. THIS ASBUILT SURVEY WAS PERFORMED UTILIZING ON-THE-GROUND 
CONVENTIONAL TRIMBLE S-7 ROBOTICS TOTAL STATION WITH STANDARD 
LASER DISTANCE MEASURING TECHNIQUES AND TRIMBLE R8-2 GNSS RTK. 

5. FIELD CLOSURE FOR CONVENTIONAL HORIZONTAL TRAVERSE DOES NOT 
EXCEED 1:10,000. 

6. THE FIELD SURVEY WAS PERFORMED ON FEBRUARY 14 & 16, 2018. 

7. RECORD INFORMATION UTILIZED FOR THIS SURVEY WAS DERIVED FROM 
THE OFFICIAL PLATS AND DOCUMENTS OF RECORD: 

a. U.S.S. 2670, DATED APRIL 8, 1946 
b. PLAT No. 97-8, J.R.D., DATED JANUARY 20, 1997 
c. PLAT No. 2016-16, J.R.D., DATED MAY 3, 2016 
d. PLAT No. 2020-10, J.R.D., DATED MARCH 6, 2020 

8. UTILITIES, SHOWN HEREON, WERE DERIVED FROM CBJ RECORD UTILITY 
INFORMATION, FIELD LOCATIONS, AND OBSERVABLE EVIDENCE. 

9. PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN CBJ D-1 ZONING DISTRICT. CBJ D-1 BUILDING 
SETBACKS ARE AS FOLLOWS: 

FRONT YARD = 25' 

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE SUMMARY 
EXISTING BOATHOUSE = 1,030 SF 

EXISTING TWO-STORY STRUCTURE = 3,211 SF 

EXISTING SHED = 227 SF 

EXISTING GARAGE =837 SF 

EXISTING SHED = 127 SF 

TOTAL EXISTING STRUCTURE AREA ON LOT = 5,432 SF 

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE = 5,432 / 57,941 = 9.4% 

2.1' 

LOT COVERAGE SUMMARY 
W/ NEW GARAGE 

EXISTING BOATHOUSE = 1,030 SF 

EXISTING TWO-STORY STRUCTURE = 3,211 SF 

EXISTING SHED = 227 SF 

EXISTING GARAGE =837 SF 

EXISTING SHED = 127 SF 

NEW GARAGE = 1,440 SF 

TOTAL STRUCTURES AREA ON LOT = 6,872 SF 

LOT COVERAGE = 6,872 / 57,941 = 11.9% 

LOT 4 

SIDE YARD = 15' 
REAR YARD = 25' 

10. SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND STRUCTURAL FOR GARAGE PLANS. 
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EXISTING WASTEWATER 
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LOT 5A 
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(1.33 ACRES) 
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3200 FRITZ COVE ROAD 
LOT SF = 13,804 

AREA OF RED BOX = 1380 SF 

PROPERTY LINE, TYP. 

3170 FRITZ COVE ROAD 
LOT SF = 19,602 

AREA OF RED BOX = 1960 SF 

AUKE BAY 
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O
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FRITZ COVE ROAD 
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE 

05/12/2023 
1 of 5 
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3140 FRITZ COVE ROAD 
LOT SF = 18,556 

AUKE BAY 

AREA OF RED BOX = 1850 SF 

PROPERTY LINE, TYP. 
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FRITZ COVE ROAD 
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE 
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AUKE BAY 

PROPERTY LINE, TYP. 

AREA OF RED BOX = 1300 SF 

2900 FRITZ COVE ROAD 
LOT SF = 13,068 

2880 FRITZ COVE ROAD 
LOT SF = 9,408 AREA OF RED BOX = 940 SF 
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FRITZ COVE ROAD 
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE 
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FOX FARM TRAIL 

10477 FOX 
FARM TRAIL 

LOT SF = 33,780 

AREA OF RED BOX = 3,400 SF 

AREA OF RED BOX = 2,800 SF 

995 OTTER RUN 
LOT SF = 24,612

1010 OTTER RUN 
LOT SF = 28,362 

PROPERTY LINE, TYP. 

AREA OF RED BOX = 2,500 SF 

1040 FRITZ COVE ROAD 
LOT SF = 20,293 

AREA OF RED BOX = 2,050 SF 

1010 FRITZ COVE ROAD 
LOT SF = 4,081 

AREA OF RED BOX = 400 SFSMUGGLERS COVE 

FRITZ COVE ROAD 
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE 
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FOX FARM TRAIL 

AUKE BAY 

10518 FOX FARM TRAIL 
LOT SF = 43,759 
AREA OF RED BOX =4,380 SF 

1101 REISCHL WAY 
LOT SF = 36,000 

AREA OF RED BOX = 3,600 SF 

FRITZ COVE ROAD 
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE 
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Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next. 

APPENDIX B 

Assessor Site Photos for 3050 Fritz Cove Road:  Lot Coverage 

 

 

 

1.  Existing boathouse 
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2.  Existing single-family structure 

 

 

3.  Shed:   
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4.  Existing garage (noncompliant).  Water side of the garage is seen in the picture above.  

 

 

5.  Shed: 
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Attachment C- House Plans
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Attachment D- Warranty Deed for current owner

I• \ 

TIA TITLE 
INSURANCE 
AGENCY 

201 N. Franklin St. 
Juneau, Alaska 99801 

(907) 586-6445 

1--;;;;~-;;~ FO~R.ECORDE;~-~;:-­

! 

Filed for Record ot Request of 

Statutory Warranty Deed 

THE GRA.\iTOR Marlys R. Bumett-Ashby who acquired title as Marlys R. Burnett 

for and In consideration of Ten Dollars and other consideration 

in hand paid, conveys and warrants lo L. Eric Lindegaard - P. 0. Box 210142 , Auke Bay, Ak 99821 

the following described real estate, situated In tbe 
Alaska: 

Juneau Recording District , State of 

Lot 5, U. S. Survey 2670, Juneau Recording District, First Judicial District, State 
of Alaska, 

SUBJECT TO Patent reservations. rights of the public and governmental bodies in and 
to any part below high water line, easements of record and 1984 City and Borough 
of Juneau taxes. 

Dated this j, , .rr 

STATE OF ALASKA t 
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT \ 51• 

JUNEAU RECORDING DISTRICT 

day of , 1984 

·········-··············-······························-·····• ................. (sa.u.) 

On this day personally appeared before me Marlys R. Burnett-Ashby 

to me known to be the individual described in and who necuted the within and foreaoiag lns&rumeat, and 
acknowledged that she signed the same as her free and voluntary act and deed, for the 
uses and purposes therein mentioned. 

GIVEN--: ;;:~:-.;,;A= f . '~X~;~---~~~ 
I G LEN A. p R IN CE ... = My ~:=.u:::p~:::.~= .. ~~.~~~-~~ ..... 1:..:~~: ...... 



Attachment E- VR-30-90, denied

CITV/BOROUCH OF JUNEAU * ALASKA'S CAPITAL CITY 

Eric Lindegaard 
P.O. Box 21042 
Auke Bay, Alaska 99821 

Application for: Variance 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
NOTICE OF DBCISION 
September 25, 1990 

File No. VR-30-90 

Legal Description: Lot 5, U.S. Survey 2670 

Parcel Number: 4-B23-0-102-006-0 

'Date Submitted: August 21, 1990 

Hearing Date: September 11, 1990 

,,,',,The~Planii'ing Commission at 'its''1September li, 1990, regular public 
meetipg, denied the request for .a variance to reduce the minimum 
r e quir ed front setback from 25 f e et to 12 f eet for a proposed 720-
square-foot garage. 

Effecti v e Date: Octobe r 17, 1 990 

Project Planner: 

Pl a nner I 

REGE!I VED Y CITY CLER!<: 

p~~1 
cc: Deb ra J . Pu r ves 
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Attachment E- VR-30-90, denied

MEMORANDUM CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU 
155 South Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska 99801 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

September 7, 1990 

Planning Commission 

Tom1Jcfrosei, Planner 
Co~iinity Development 

,, 
SUBJECT: Variance Application 

FILE NO.: VR-30-90 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Applicant: 
.";) 

P . .rope~ty Owner: . 

Requested Action: 

·' 
Parcel Code Number: 
!H.:'({":'t ~r.-· ]'t) 

Location : 

Site Size: 

Access: 

Existing Land Use: 

Surrounding Land Use: 

Zoning· :Des.ignationt , 

Utilities: 

Eric Lindegaard 

.- , 
r. 1·, , ·, . 

Variance approval 

· 'I'Q reduc~ - th;e : minimum :-"required front 
1.s.etbft,C.:k · frOJ1l , 2,5;:.,f.ee:t .: 1:to ~i feet to allow 
the construction of a garage. 

Lot 5, p .-s . Survey 
. . 

4-B23-0-102-006-0 

3050 Fritz Cove Road 

37 1 026 square feet 

Fritz Cove Road 

Residential 

- Residential 
- Residential 

North 
South 
East 
West 

- Fritz Cove Road/Residential 
- Auke Bay 

D-l(T)D-3, Resiaential 

Bub.lie water 

CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU * ALASKA'S CAPITAL ClTY 



Attachment E- VR-30-90, denied

,. 

Planning Commission 
VR-30~90 
Page f No ~i, 2 .: 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The ap]?.licant proposes to con_stJ?uct a_ 24' by 30', 720-square-foot 
garage on the subject property. The applicant is requesting a 
reduot:i.on to the front yard buildirtg setback from 25 feet to 12 
feet. 

BACKGROUND 

1. The re.quir-~d building setbacks in ·D-1 zones generally are: 

A. 
B. 
o. 

ANALYS:iS 

Front yard: 
Side yard: 
Rear yard; 

25 feet,. 
15 feet . 
2.5 ;f.ee:t . 

Under Title 49.25.430(4) (G) a garage may be constructed with a 
minimum front setback of 5 feet in certain circumstances. Among 
the conditions for this automatic setback reduction i s", that,:,,;the 
garage be limited ,to one stor.y w,¼tl):) ~:: maximum height of 15 feet and 
a maximum area of 600 square feet. 

We believe the rationale for this code provision is to ~~lo•!an ~ 
adequ~te accessory structure to reasonably meet the f,rie-~de,· fO,?='•- -::a 
principal residential use. 

·di ,c r~.:dJ: ·\·.-.; ·c~·..: J~;-.>. ... ~i L Dl... ·2',·-;:· I 
Thi s proposal does not meet .. this criterion as the proposed garage, 
i];!tended :;i,.to, --serve the unusual , ne~d.sqof a particular owner, exceeds 
the maximum area allowed under this exception. 

STAEF RECOMMENDATION - Denial. 

We recommend denial of the variance application. The a~~li9a~t's _ 
s~tuatt~n.-fails toil}eet all of the variance approval criteria as 
set out in CBJ 49.20.250. The specific condition not met is: 

,: i t~~' i.~\-·., ... . . --~ j 

"'l'hat compliance with the existing standards would 
unreasonably -~eveQt the -own~~from using the property for a 

,; ,;,,, permissible priniz:ipai use _, and would be unnecessarily 
burdensome becaus e it would impose peculiar and practical 

0, _, difficulties to,.; o~ exq~p-t;.ional and undue hardship upon the 
developer of such property." 

https://setba�.ck


Attachment E- VR-30-90, denied

August 21, 1990 

Planning and Zoning Commission 
City and Borough of Juneau 
155 South Seward 
Juneau, Alaska 99801 

Attn: Debra Purves 
Pine Staff Member 

Re: Variance Application 

Ladies and Gentlemen of the Commission: 

The . writer has undertaken a Variance Application in accordance with 
Section 49.25.430 - Yard Setbacks. I have met with Borough staff member 
Debra Purves and have provided her with the documents that she desired at 
the time of our initial meeting. These documents included; 

The standard application Variance Form as attached 

· An as-built survey showing the garages and/or buildings fronting 
the right-of-way limits and property lines along Fritz Cove Road 
in my land area 
L 

My variance fee check 
• • I 

After my submittal, Ms. Purves stated that the documents furnished were 
not adequate and to me the rules were changed. It seemed that by Section 
49. 25. 430, if _I desired to construct a 600 square f oat garage, in five 
feet or ,more ftom the right-of-way limits property line (my understanding 
is that..the nor.mal t setback is 1 25 feet) 1,' I cou'ld do th1s ··outright". 
However,; because r ,desire to construct a 720 square -foot- garage to shelter 
two antique veh-icles, mY. modern vehicle _and necessary_support eq_uipmen!, 
12 ·feet bac~ frdm the enqpert-y 11 ne/r, ght-of .!.way 1 me ," a Var, ance 1 s 
needed. ~:fhe V,a~iance i ' 'cflfe· ,to: both·1my nan-conforming setback (neither a 
5 foot nor 25 foot set back), and my non-conforming garage size (720 
square fieet :Y1rs'es -600' s Gare feet). The purpose of this relatively 
normal site garaQ,e '(a wide two Gar ga rage) is so '[may tor e two ·ntique 
cars bumper-tb-bumpe'f··. as "el'l as my o ',dirfar,y eh1cle. "fA'd8i1t'iona'fly, room 
is needed to enter ~nd exit the garage when the vehicles are stored, and 
to allciwsome'ro-om to work'con these historic objects. If I desired to 
build a garage thirty feet long by twenty foot wide rather than thirty 
feet long by twenty-four foot~wide, it would be permitted ~ven thought it 
would be within 5 feet of the property line/right~of-way~line. I request 
that my Variance be passed for the following reason~ ; ' ' ' ' 

https://1/,e'rs'.es
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Twelve foot setback verses twenty -five foot setback 

At a 25 foot setback the ground slope would be steep., well in 
excess of 25 percent seaward. Thi s would mean extensive 
filling of my property or the construction of the foundation with 
r~latiVely Jong ~il~s . Nei ~her ahoice is 1 eeono1Q1cally or ' 
aes-theticallv 'desirable•. i ir · 
'• L • '( ' ,- I.· lJ t i. J 1 

:rhe l'olld s 1 ope <'is ca ha rds.tiJp·. • C 
I I ' I l '. L • I 

'A 1'2 foot setb~ck far exceeds fhe exi sti n'g garage an8 other 
dwe~'ling sel:~-i'acKs alo'ng· th.i's se'ct1on of Fritz C'ove Road (se 1·as-

i:. bu11 t survey a tact\ed). '~ . . . ~ ,... ' -
, 1 \ II . _ •ii I l 

The.I 12 foot setback presents~ no safety h~za'rds or n ne-of- 'f. 
sight 'difficultf~s, for· vehicles ' along Fnitz Co.ve R'oad. ' 

, ~ , l r, j l 

· The' s~tback!I' am req1:1esting ·~substatl tially conforms " to the normal 
25 .,foot s'etbac l< verses the .. 5 feet 'allowed ' f.or a sl,i1ghtly sma.ller 
bcr ~ di n.g . ' 1 "' 

" j ' P. u 
Garage 1s1z 

The Vari ance for the garage size is requested by; 

A 600 square foot garage does not adequately house t he 
vehicles I desire. 

· The added 4 foot width needed to allow my 120 square foot addition 
to the allowed 600 square foot building footprint does not j 

_ jeopardize any safety hazard to the neighborhood or the 
motoring public . 

. [~ 'v ~U.:f Ot Ot i : JL;,;fJ S i t·:;t;~ b (. li_; , , ~,}~;?(, ~:r:>.!!~ilf::. ·, .;, ~ : JC ;!: • .. ,1 ~.- ,:.:. 

ri ~:> "'' r:lopographic conditions permit the wi dt h of t ne buildiing :, , 
:;,;0-': •• ;,.. •tonstructed, meaning side yards setbacks rather than the- depth. ;,;:_ 
Jj.J f- ; . . , _ ( l , , . . 

Topographic conditions prevent a longer building. 
f9q ~Sr: JHq (! f~U,;..:f; FiO~> \.:~ ::p G :·_,-..'W~~,:-·: 1:)L=' 

With the above justification , my application form and the submitted 
dr,1fwing reflecting neigh~orhood garages and my land, I r.esp_ect.fuJ ly 

_________________________ teqU.e.sU baL tbe City ancLBorough__oL Junea u_PJanning Commission grant this_ 
Vari a nee~ :App M ca!tti on ?''GL 

~ <il .. 
Sincerely, 

I / 
EnJc Li ndega•a•rd· 
Property Owner 

:,·': 11 
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[)('.1 11,A, J 

L-.0 Ji/ , 
- - --- .. -··---· 
~!:!_ £:._-!_ . 
CttO 11.A.J. 

APP() II. A. J. 

Rs.M ENGINEERING, INC. ...__ --- . ..._......_ 
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Application for Variance 

City and Borough of Juneau 
Planning Oeparlrf'!ent 

File No. : _____ _ 

- .6il-:ITY/IIO~OUCH Of JUNEAU A* ALI\SKAS '"PITAL CITY 

l. List the dimensional standards of the Ordinance from which you seek 
to secure a variance (setback, hefght, bulk, etc): 

49.2'.i .430 - Sct b,'1C i( & 49 .25. llj0 (Ii ) 1·'111 - Gar:wc GiZ0 ( i. e . 7?():;f' IS . (jQ():c; f' ) 

2. Describe the activity for which you seek a variance: 
{}ai:•;i.r;c f'or• future r e::;idenc:e 

3. Existing Zoning: D-1 (T) D-3 

4. Use of Existing Building and premises: 
11/1\ 

s. Use of Proposed Buildfnq and premises: 
Clnr·riFJ' ror !'u ture 1 •s, :; l.d0 f1 ee 

6. Dimensions of Property: 
Width: 16o+ Depth: 25o+ 

7. Existing Utilities: 
WATER: On she Public __K_ 

8. Size of Proposed Buidling: 
Width: 24 Depth: _3~0~-

9. Required Setback: 
Front: 25 
Si de: --------
Rear: ------

Square Feet: 37 2026 

SEWER : On Site X Public 

Square Feet: _7!..:2:.:0:.._ __ 

Proposed Setback: 
Front: 12 Sf de: __;::.:;:___ ___ _ 
Rear: ______ _ 

10. Indicate 1f there has been any previous variance involving these 
premises and provide date of filing, character of variance and 
disposition of the request: _M_/A _______________ _ 

11, State what unique circumstance is peculiar to the land or building 
involved that distinguishes ft from other propert ies in the 
area: Per re~lation , the unique circumstnnce is a desire to dec.l<'.n/bulld 
a l~~e CllaC IS 120 $[. (20~) more Cl~lll allOwbl U,y 11~. ;:5.1130 , I.,,:<: , ttt<1d 1r:"(l) 

12. State how the difficulty woul d apply to the particular land or 
building regardless of owner: To move the bulltllm back to a 2'j' :;etb.'wl· 
wou l!I r:t:Qt/l('e ezl'¢n<;jyc !'ill arid/or plle::;, 'l'IJ,~ r.nrt.11 r,Jrn1r ••;,,:c• •cd:~ ?'l), :: .. :11•nr<I. 

13. \'~~·n:rit~hN1~Y~J~h)i p would result if the ordinance requirements 
were complied with: aarar•e would no runc1;lon 1•1lth ndc:- p1:1t.e wldt ll to al.!<.'l•J 
llli.W' l'IY"!'ahll itv needed Car the antique aro prr~sont da,y veh.Ld2r, 1;l ( i\; th-• 
<r:r,1:/1;1,:,f!t11":t i ) 

***•*••·-- -···········-·····-················· .. ··••tt-••tttt•• :,':: I !. : , • 
:REQUIRED PLAN SUBHITTALS 

All Applications for a Variance shall be a~companied by a $100.00 
application fee and the following ~J~ns and submittals: 

A. City and Borough of Juneau General Application Fann for 
Development Proposals (Fann N1026P). 

B. SITE PLAN One copy of a plan drawn (suitable for reproduction) 
to scale showing the site location, dimensions, and location of existing 
and proposed buildings. If the variance sought is for a setback, an AS 
BUILT SURVEY shall also be submitted. If the variance sought is for 
topographical reasons the topography shall be shown on the plan. 

C. A copy of any covenants, easements, and/or deP.d restrictions 
affecting the site. 

Pl r AC::F' MnTF' ' !Nf.nMPI FTF APPi I r:ATIONS WILL NOT BE PLACED ON THE PLANH [HG 



Attachment E- VR-30-90, denied

Application for Variance ( contirn.ied)' 
.. dJ 

~ • t I <I 

11. If we desired, a 30' 1. x 20' w. garage (that would not serve my 
needs) a variance at a 5' R/W - P /L setb,ack is not required. Since 
d must use a 30' L x 24' w. garage at a setback of 12' from the R/W 
- P /L, a variance is required. 

12. The 12' setback, far exceeds the 5' permissible without jeopardizing 
safety,• (fll.re, setback, or roadway U,ne-of-sight). 

13. garage will hold, 
safety issues . 

The added Lt ' garage width does not compromise 

; ·, ;, .. ~ ... 
1\.1 wLJAJ,.., , l.tl 

I ,, C~l'rl;.f. ttU · .,.,,;u ;'-! 
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APPEALS. VARIANCES AND INTERPRETATIO! 

49.20.220 SCHEDULING AND FEE. The director sh' 
schedule the application for public hearing after deterrni · g tr. 
application is complete. If the application is filed in njunctio 
with a major development permit. a separate lie notice an 
fee shall not be required. For separate v · ce applications a f e 
and public notice according to . tion 49.20.230 shall b1 
required. (Serial No. 87-49 § 2 art), 1987). 

49.20.230 NOTICE. Public notice according tc 
49 .05 shall be given prior to a hearing on the 

applicatio the board of adjustmentf, except that the place­
ment sign on the subject lot is not.required. (Serial No. 87-49 

part), 1987). 

49.20.240 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION. The 
board of adjustment shall hear all variance requests and shall 
either approve, conditionally approve, modify or deny the 
request based on the criteria in Section 49.20.250 of this chapter. 
(Serial No. 87-49 •§ 2 (part), 1987). 

49.20.250 GROUNDS FOR VARIANCES. (a) Where 
hardship and practical difficulties resultjn_g from ,an extraordi­
nary situation or unique physical feature affecting only a specific 
parcel of property or structures lawfully existing thereon and 
render it difficult to carry out the provisions of this title, the 

' board of adjustment may grant a variance in harmony with the 
general purpose and intent of this title. A varia,:ice may vary any 
requirement or regulation of this title cone ming dimensional 
ana other design standards, but not those concerning the use of 
land or structures or those establishing constructi9n standards. 
A variance may be granted after the prescribed h~aring and after 
it is shown that all the following conditions have been met. 

(b) In considering all variances the board ofadjustment must 
determine: · · 1 · · · ·· · 

478 ., (Juneau 5-881 
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APPEALS. VARIANCES AND INTERPRETATIONS 

( l) Whether a lesser relaxation than that applied for would 
give substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and 
be more consistent with justice to other propeny owners: 

(2) That relief can be granted in such a fashion that the intent 
of this title will be observed and the public safety and welfare 
preserved; 

(3) That the authorization of the variance will not injure 
nearby propeny; 

( 4) That the variance does net authorize uses not allowed in 
the district involved; ' f 

(5) That compliance with the existing standards would 
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the propeny for. a 
permissible principal ~se and would be unnecessarily burdep­
some because it would impose peculiar and practical difficultie.s 
to, or exception·a1-and undue harqship upon the developer of 
such property; · 

. . 1 I 

( 6) That a grant of the variance would result in more benefits 
than detriments to the neighborhood; and 

(7) That the variance would not violate housing density, gross 
nonresidential floor area. or building and lot coverage standards. 
(Serial No. 87-49 § 2 (part), 1987). 

49.20.260 CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL. The board 
may attach to a variance conditions regarding the location, 
character and other features of the proposed structures or Uses as 
it finds necessary to carry out the intent of this title and to protect 
the public interest. (Serial No. 87-49 § 2 (part), 1987). 

49.20.270 EXPIRATION AND EXTENSIONS OF 
APPROVAL. Expiration and extensions of vaiiances shall be 
governed by the procedures and standards established for devel­
opment permits in Article II of Chapter 49 .15. (Serial No. 87-49 § 

. . 2 (part), 1987). 

479 (Juneau ~-881 
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From CBJ 49 .25.430 
ZONING DISTRICTS 

have a rear yard setback on either of the lot lines opposite street 
frontage. 

( 4) Projections Into Required Yards. 
(A) Architectural features, including roof eaves. may project 

into a required yard not more than four inches for each foot of 
yard setback required. 

(B) Open unenclosed staixways or fire escapes may project a 
distance not exceeding forty-eight inches. 

(C) An uncovered porch, temce, or patio extending no more 
than two and one-half feet above the finished elevation may 
extend within three feet of a side lot line or within ten feet of a 
front or rear lot line. 

(D) Unenclosed first story porches or decks, regardless of 
roof. may project no mote than six feet into no more than one 
yard; provided, however, such projection may not be closer than 
five feet to a lot line. 

(E) Sloping Lots. If the natural gradient ofa sloping lot, from 
front to rear, exceeds twenty-five percent, the front yard setback 
shall not be less than the established yard of a dwelling which 
occupies an adjoining lot. In no instance sball the setback be less 
than five feet. 

(F) Shoreline Properties. In any district. yard setbacks are not 
required from tidewater lot lines. 

- -- (0) Carports and Garages. A minimum setback of five feet 
shall apply to carport and garages in any residential zoning 
district if: 

(i) The topography, shape or size of the lot make construction 
a hardship; 

(ii) Similar problems exist in the neighborhood; 
(iii) The carport or garage is limited to one story with a 

maximum height of fifteen feet and a maximum area of six 
hundred square feet; 

(iv) Sight distance has been approved by the director, and 
(v) Lot coverage is not exceeded. 

491 (Juneau S,881 
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The ~ -1. 

VR-30-90 
2. An application for a variance to reduce the minimum 
required front setback from 25 feet to 12 feet on Lot 5, 
U.S. Survey 2670, located at 3050 Fritz Cove Road, to 
allow construction of a 720 square foot garage. 

Applicant: Eric Lindegaard 

Staff Report: Mr. Korosei reviewed the staff report 
included in the packet. Staff recommends denial. The 
applicant's situation fails to meet the following 
condition as set out in CBJ 49.20.250: 

"That compliance with the existing standards would 
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for 
a permissible principal use and would be unnecessarily 
burdensome because it would impose peculiar and practical 
difficulties to, or exceptional and undue hardship upon 
the developer of such property." 

Public Participation; 

Eric Lindeqaard , 3055 Fritz Cove Road, stated he was 
originally told he could build a 720 sq. ft. garage on the 
property. The proposed garage is 12 feet back from the 
right-of-way, and according to an as-built survey, two 
other garages on Fritz Cove Road come within one to two 
feet of the right-of-way. Mr. Lindegaard clarified there 
is only a pad on the property and no construction has 
taken place. 

commission Action: 

MOTION - by Eaddy to grant approval of VR-30-90. 

Mr. Eaddy spoke against the motion because of staff's 
recommendation and the fact that the need seems to be 
temporary. Mr. Halterman concurred-with Mr. Eaddy, 
particularly noting the potential temporary use of 
property. 

Mr. Korosei responded to Mr. Bolton saying only the lot 
coverage limits the size of structures, providing setbacks 
are met. Mr. Bolton commented the requirement seems 
stringent. Mr. Eaddy noted the 600 sq. ft. size for a 
garage is not likely an arbitrary number. 

PLANNING AND ZONING CO~.MISSION - 6- September 11, 1990 
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VII. 

VIII. 

Chairman Weyhrauch clarified by saying that in the past, 
the Commission was getting a lot of requests for garage 
variances. An exception to the setback requirement was 
created, and staff applied a new standard to garages. 
Setbacks need not be met under this new standard; however, 
the size was limited to 600 sq. ft. Mr. Korosei stated 
the front setback exception only applies to garage and 
carport requests, not boat storage sheds or other 
accessory buildings. 

Roll Call: 

Ayes: Bolton, Dybdahl 

Nays: Anderson, Eaddy, Halterman, Lawson, Weyhrauch 

The motion failed, 2-5. 

Mr. Walsh pro · ded a copy of the 
decision for tti Mendenhall Mal 

reposed notice of 
parking lot. He 

ctly reflected the questioned if th 
Commission's deli . Halterman stated it does. 

Mr. Walsh stated the all Mall has filed an 
application for allow to construct the intervening 
structure between the it exists now and the 
federal annex. Respond· g Mr. Dybdahl, Mr. Walsh said 
a reference to Mr. Rob·ns 's letter did not seem 
essential because the deci ·on is responsive to that 
letter and contains he Comm'ssion's directions for what 
is currently wrong ith the M denhall Mall parking lot. 
Mr. Walsh stated believed t intent of the combined 
motion was to be esponsive to . Robinson's letter and 
still provide t· e to correct the roblems. 

Chairman Weyh auch stated if a quest·on arises, the actual 

Mr. 
the 

as made will prevail Mr. Walsh's letter 

noted continuation of the Wetla ds Committee of 
on September 13 and 14, at noon. 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION - 7- September 11, 1990 
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Attachment F- BLD 5373.01, for detached garage.

!C'l/B~OUGl:l 0F JUNEAU • W ALASKAS CABITAL ClTY BUILDING PERMIT 

Yoyr special attention is called to the following: 

Th i·s pe,r.mi1 is granteGJ on thee~press c0nditions that the consttuctien shall, fn all res~cts, cpnf~r.rn to th~(:)rdinanees ef the 
City and Borough bi Juneau. It may be rev9ked at any time up0n viqlatio)'.l ofany,pr0vfsi.ons of'said ~fdlnances. 

The granting of tliis permit does not0 a1Jthqrize .. the violation oJ a171y federal, state. or l@cal law regi.Jlating.constructl0n nor the 
vi0latiop,ot the term~ of any deed c:,f 0ovenant or any zonfng or other re,gulations. · 

lf'plan review was.required, this permit mt1st be atfacnaGJ t0 the,approved dr,awlngs. The permit, plans and repo.r..~ ef i sp~c­
tions must tae available on sfte at all times while the c0nstruction rs In prqgres$. 

The yellow p,ostin•g n9ti9e must be prominently dis~layed to sbow a permit has b.een Issued-and to assist tt\e inspectors 1n 
lcJcation ef the-projeet. This permit becomes null a.nd vola if work or construction authorfa:ed is not commenced within 180 
days 0r if w.ork or eoAstrueric>n is suspentled or abandoned for a period of 180 <:lays ·at any timEl affer work is··commencetf. 

Inspection can be arranged by telephoning 586-1703 or by writlen notificaiion. Work snail not proceed unti I 
the inspector has approved the various stages 0f construction. 

' 

JOB AD'9RESS 
,n n "klfZ COVt ftD !J 'lt. l'.S/ 90 

USE 0F PERMIT 
•mrm YIU 4 ,' CiiR!Ct 

- -

0fNER . J:'-1: LX~Dfiult1t.P..0 
ADOFU:SS 

2101.42 __ ~ .,.. ~\ X -
·CITY 'ST I :Zip ,an ... ~- ' ,\ f; · Ii · 1 .ooon ZON6 SEl~KS FRONT RIGHT 

APP~~T 
LI RD~GUP.D l ' ' -

CONTRA,CTOR 
,,. ~ '-" :i. r u.i ld<:.r - -

ADDRESS 
~ 

- - .. 
1, 

CITY - ST I ZJP, 
-

PH I STATEllp. 

ARCHJENGINEER 

ADDRESS 

- - - -
<>l;TY ' ST I ZIP 

-

- -
eRQJgQ 

~ Pian Rev1c Rrepar,aent ~r.auic <~$~$$90.00> 

fsnti1u1ted -Coosr.ruc-tion VoJ.uaitJ 011a 

:J?er it rvue V.alua.t.ion 
l tbru a. l'a1:1U 'I He_~. 

Cem:litional 

c omli ~ionnl 
Cor.diti<>nal 

Cvndlti C>lla.l: 

cooditioonl 

Couditiooal 

Canditionul 

Pl<oJscr cottnn9,o.n.smo1,1>s 
z~ne1 Di{flDJ. i,arkin~ 2~ S~t~uct ~Qnt 5, nc~ 1.5~ L ll, ..R 11 
SUP 
tornt ~1 pa~ 49.25 .130(4}{G) 
smi 
~eft & ~iqbt 13, ~er ~9~L5.430{t)(ll snr 
P.-e.t 1t tor ijet~chetl qaragu 
sur 
;P;taos tea rep J ace. uux:-n~d re~, eoce dJle by tpt:i.u'tf · ~u 
SU2 
Gl.r' :l t•~l ,me 
SUP 
llave K -<· a gf ne. r tl t Jllped tnwa d tu 11 n:t a-t t.~ • 
SUP 



Attachment F- BLD 5373.01, for detached garage.

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION 
(FILL IN GRAYED AREAS AS A MINIMUM) Date Issued : 

~~~~~CITY and BOROUGH of JUNEAU ALASKA~~!'.".'.'!'.'!Pemt-il--No._ 
. 

. r~tff:itrtt 

Prop 
;(;-~;~~1:: 
\ Maili 
-~·:·,·,:~:::::~:·:~::/~;:::~'-' 
~ontrac 

Archltact (If known) 

Mailing Address 

Engineer (II known) 

Mailing Address 

Phone No. License No. 

Contact Person 

Phone No. License No. 

Contact Person 

Phone No. License No. 

[tlt1~i;if1:1;1};t,~~\1~llli\if:~ilill!ll~tl.~¾ltllttfl{lltlltll~M?l~~llttlllllll\lllltliliII~t~!Wt~tl~lll1l{lfi[llilil!ll}tfi\fitt@)~~~f~!l\11i1i::;;;~~ ·=·. ~~;;J~l~ll'. 
Ii»ar f :il1nwr;¢tw,i1tJ\IIffilfilm?.w.ti~ii~1t~r J1iHJ~JrJ1f11t~•i~tffligf ~1,~lijfliiji!li.®~· 

:(I 

~~~~~~:::-

I hereby certify that I have read and examined this application and know the same to be true and correct. All provisions of laws and ordinances governing this lype of work 
will be complied with whether specified herein or not The granting of a permit does not presume to give authority to violate or cancel the provisions of any other state, 
federal or local law regulating construction or the perfonnance of construction. 
········s1gnafureofOW'ner:c~onfucfot iir"AutnorfiedAgenf:"=~~=·~•~-'A~~~~"'~"'-'AW~w,.•.=v~· .. , .~-w.,,v.,--A·.~·~-~-"'"~'Hff~•-SV'"' 0ate'':''-·•---A'-••·········.-.mAYM••'•'" •'•'•······=-

BUILDINGS 

Occupancy Class ____ _.1_s-2._R_-.:i_ •• _.1c1 Type of Construction ________ 1V-_1 H_R ..... •tct.., 

FCC Code ________ 110_1, c_:,c_, eec __ ) Penni! Classification ______ cSF_. e_u_ •• _1c) 

Occu 

Number of Stories : 

LAND USE 

ZONE () 1 tr) D3 
PARKING :2 ,_,,,,..,. 

FLOOD ~LAN: • '/1\ 
Elevallon ....... tv...,,,___o......__ 

SETBACK~1 r-
*ron~/? Rear "32.._ 

-¥ Left ,-5- Right ±z-
l '3 I 3 

LAND USE PERMITS: 

Number Data 

Date 

0 

PERMAPPSl 

Number of Bedrooms : 

ENGINEERING / PUBLIC WORKS 

CITY WATER: 
Service - Size __ _ 

Fire Line - Size __ _ 

Metered D Yes D No 

PLAN REVIEW .APPROVALS 

Initials Date 

Architectural 5;.i__J:M ~ 
□ Structural ____ _ 

□ Electrical 

Yoke Rec'd □ Yes □ No □ Mech/ Plumb 

CITY SEWER: 
Unita 

DRIVEWAY BOND : 

Number Date 

ADEC APPROVALS : 

On-site Water 

Nwnber 

On-site Sewer 

Number 

Dale 

Date 

□ Fire 

Zon~ :@ 
~ngineering 
□ Disabled Access ___ _ 

□ Other 

APPROVED FOR ISSUANCE 

c.wfi~ 
Signature _ 
7-/o/- 7o 

Date 

BUILDING PERMIT FEES 
Est Plan Review () _$ ______ __,,,,_ 

· Check N~ 7() A Receipt No.c::.2o1 {) 

Building Pennlt Fee $ /_/J3 . 
Actual Plan Review $ 'Z6i.5b 
Fast Track Fee $ 

Early Start Fee $ 

Double Fee $ . 

Total Building Penni! Fee $ -------
ENGINEERING FEES 

Water Assessment _$ _____ _ 

Water Inspection Fee .;..$ _____ _ 

Sewer·Assessment _$ _____ _ 

£,: $ - · ~ 
~~Y.e3/fmfffF~ 7 

$ 

$ 

Total Engineering Fees _$ ____ _ _ 

Permit Issuance Fees Re~~/ tJb · ,50 
Check No. d:1;}$ Receipt No. ~ ;f/ ,Z 

.. 



Attachment F- BLD 5373.01, for detached garage.

7J1).o(/;;--; 
INSPECTION REPORT /~ 

CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
4TH FLOOR MARINE VIEW CENTER 

JUNEAU, ALASKA 99801 
586-5231 

1YPE OF INSPECTION 
D FOOTING 

D STEM WALLS 
D SLAB 

D UNOERSLAB 
f'LUMBING/ELECTRICAU 

D TEMPORARY POWER 
D FRAME 

D ELECTRICAL 
D PLUMBING 

OWNER &, CV':-R;)A -
~ ' 

DATE 1- /'7 -r 0 
TIME f.<=3 :;;:> 

FIREPLACE (MASONRY REINFORCE) 

D PERMANENT POWER 
D FINAL 

□ -------

ADDREss ._3o .sv fi.-h ~ 
LEGAL DESC. <../ --jy::__ 3- 0 --/o 2 - 0126 -0 

1 ' 

c~!Lc ak .' d f P-£ fl,,f -
/Jeu,. or s1k, (> 12 .. -: ' -aJ. b ~sc.e. \ 
~ . . ~ 

l'.k6 1-t,c,'J.c,-y.,_+.. Q yEcce.-1 
,./-,,,. k J l'v:Cc H;.1 a~ d>1-R... 

D CALL FOR REINSPECTION 
BEFORE CONCEALMENT 

INSPE~____g:s:;; 

D CORRECTIONS OR ITEMS NOTED ABOVE WILL BE REINSPECTED AT 
TIME OF NEXT CONSECUTIVE INSPECTION. 
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CITY/BOROUGH OF JUNEAU * ALASKAS CAPlTAL ClTY 

Eric and Pam Lindegaard 
3050 Fritz Cove Road 
Juneau, Alaska 99801 

Application For: 

Legal Description: 

Parcel Code No . : 

Hearing Date: 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
NOTICE OF DECISION 
Date: January 20, 1993 

File No.: VR-42-92 

Zoning Variance to exceed maximum lot 
coverage standard 

Lot 5, U.S. Survey 2670 

4-B23-0-102-006-0 

January 14, 1993 

The Planning Commission at its January 14, 1993, regular public 
meeting, granted the requested variance to exceed the ten percent 
lot coverage standard and allow total lot coverage of approximately 
5,092 square feet as proposed . 

Effective Date: 

Expiration Date: 

Project Planner: 

cc: Debra J. Purves 

February 9, 1993 

July 14, 1994, unless a building permit 
has been issued in accordance with the 
plans for which the variance is 
authorized. 

~...: 4; .... %7,.., ke,,·~)~,,,; 
~ Tom Korosei 

Planner 

RECEIVED BY CITY CLERK 

f d& I{_ ?J_l~ 

--------155 South Seward Street, Juneau , Alaska 99801 --------
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Mr. Kibby asked which part of the garage was in the setback. Scott 
Williams stated it was the vertical wall, rather than just the roof 
overhang. 

Public Participation: 

Steve Zeckser. the applicant, explained that he had made a 
measurement mistake when laying out the foundation that was 
discovered during the survey. He said it would be difficult to move 
the garage wall now and asked for approval of his variance request. 

Board Action: 

MOTION - by Anderson to approve VR-4O-92. 

SECOND - by Dybdahl. 

There being no objection, the motion carried unanimously. 

2. VR-42-92 
REVIEW OF A REQUEST FOR A ZONING VARIANCE TO 
INCREASE THE ALLOWABLE LOT COVERAGE FROM 
APPROXIMATELY 3.718 SQUARE FEET TO 
APPROXIMATELY 5,090 SQUARE FEET TO ALLOW 
CONSTRUCTION OF A SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING AT 
LOT 5. U.S. SURVEY 2670. 

APPLICANT: ERIC & PAM LINDEGAARD 

Staff Report: Attached. Mr. Korosei reviewed the staff report 
included in the packet. Staff recommended denial of the requested 
variance because the proposed development design could be modified 
to meet the D-1 zone lot coverage standards. 

Mr. Kibby asked if the proposed large house would be suitable in the 
D-3 transition zone if the sewer system was extended. Mr. Korosei 
replied that standards are based on current D-1 zoning, but are not 
related to peculiarities of the lot. Mr. Walsh added that transition 
zoning is not automatic; when both major utilities are present, then a 
transition to a higher density is considered. However, there are no 
plans to extend a sewer line down Fritz Cove Road. 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION January 14, 1993 
Page 10 
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Mr. Lawson asked if installation of a sewer line was the critical factor 
for the transition from 0-1 to 0-3 zoning. Mr. Walsh said, Yes, that 
city water had already been installed in the area. 

Mr. Bolton remarked that under 0-3 zoning, three dwellings would be 
permitted on the subject lot. 

Public Participation: 

Bill Baxandall, representing the Lindegaards, pointed out that public 
water is available and in use on the subject lot. He understood that 
0-1 zoning is based on Alaska Department of Environmental 
Conservation's requirement that for on-site water supply and waste 
water systems the lot be of a certain size to allow for separation 
distances between the water supply and waste water on the lot and 
those of adjoining lots. The Lindegaards have a DEC-approved waste 
water disposal system that has a marine outfall, therefore, there is no 
need for an on-site leach field or drain field. Most waterfront 
properties have a marine outfall system and are connected to city 
water, so using the D-1 zoning standards in this case is not 
appropriate. He also felt that basing the denial on the aesthetic 
character of a D-1 zone was not pertinent for a D-3 transition zone. 

Mr. Bolton observed that the proposed house design would take up 
the whole lot, thus keeping the population density low. Mr. Baxandall 
agreed the intent was for one single-family residence with a 
reasonable living area on one floor to allow for handicap access. 

Ms. Sheinberg asked if there was intent to rent the house as a facility 
for handicap persons. Mr. Baxandall said the house was designed 
with present and future health needs of the owners in mind. 

Board Action : 

MOTION - by Bolton to approve VR-42-92. 

SECOND - by Lawson. 

Mr. Bolton spoke in favor of the motion and recommended that staff 
amend their report to delete the reference that the Lindegaard's 
proposed house would compromise the visual and aesthetic character 
of the neighborhood. On the contrary, the site utilization was of a 
rural, low-density nature in keeping with D-1 zoning. The proposed 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION January 14, 1993 
Page 11 
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3. 

house would be in substantial compliance with D-1 and 0-3 density 
standards. 

Mr. Lawson expressed support for the motion because denial of the 
variance would create an undue hardship on the applicants by denying 
them a roomy house design with handicap accessibility. 

Mr. Korosei clarified that under D-3 zoning three families would not be 
allowed to occupy the lot. 

Roll Call: 
Ayes: 

Nays: 

Bolton, Dybdahl, Eaddy, Hagevig, Kibby, Lawson, 
Williams, Anderson, Sheinberg 
None 

The motion carried unanimously, 9-0. 

VR-43-92 
REVIEW OF A REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE TO REDUCE 
THE FRONT YARD SETBACK FROM TWENTY FEET TO 
EIGHTEEN FEET SIX INCHES TO ALLOW A "GARDEN 
TYPE" BAY WINDOW. BLOCK A. LOT 78. 
MOUNTAINSIDE ESTATES. 

APPLICANT: MOUNTAINSIDE HOMES/W. HEUMANN 

Staff Report: Attached. Scott Williams reviewed the staff report 
included in the packet. He noted that only one side of the zero-lot line 
structure was not in compliance; the other side bay window was in 
compliance because of the lot curvature. Staff determined that 
granting a variance was the most expeditious option, however, since 
the window could be modified or removed, or a street vacation could 
be effected, approval of the variance request was not recommended. 

Mr. Kibby asked if the roof overhang was past the window. Scott 
Williams said he believed it was. 

Ms. Sheinberg asked how the window violation came to staff's 
attention. Mr. Walsh said the building was incomplete, but the 
building inspector noted the violation. 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION January 14, 1993 
Page 12 
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MEMORANDUM CITY /BOROUGH OF JUNEAU 
155 South Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska 99801 

DATE: February 3, 1993 

TO: John Leque, Assistant City/Borough Attorney 

FROM: Tom Korosei,~er I 
Community DeveiW;ent 

SUBJECT: Variance 

FILE NO.: VR-42~92 

Attached for your information is a copy of the notice of the 
Planning Commission's decision to grant a variance to the lot 
coverage standard contrary to CBJ 49.20.250(b) (7). We discussed 
this application briefly before the commission's meeting. 

I would still appreciate clarification of the special nature of 
paragraph (b) (7) under which, as I understand, our department has 
in the past "discouraged" variance applications. 

CITV/BOROUCH OF JUNEAU * ALASKA'S CAPITAL CITY 
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119 S"'lh Main SL 
Stattlt. WA 98104 

SITE PLAN 

TEL 208.623.6832 
FAX 206.682.3484 

Scale 1" = 30'-0" 

LINDEGAARD RESIDENCE 
AUKE BAY, ALASKA 
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MEMORANDUM CITY /BOROUGH OF JUNEAU 
155 South Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska 99801 

DATB: January 8, 1993 

TO: Planning Commission 

l'RON: Torn Korosei,~er 
Community De;{Voh~nt 

rILB NO.: VR-42-92 

PROPOSAL: Request for a variance to exceed the allowable lot 
coverage of 10 percent for a proposed house. 

GBNBRAL INJP'OJUULTION 

Applicant: 

Property Owner: 

Property Address: 

Legal Description: 

Parcel Code No.: 

Site Size: 

Zoning: 

Utilities: 

Access: 

Existing Land Use: 

Surrounding Land Use: 

Eric and Pam Lindegaard 

Eric L. Lindegaard 

3050 Fritz Cove Road 

Lot 5, U.S. Survey 2670 

4-B23-0-102-0O6-0 

37,026 square feet 

D-1, Single-family Residential 

CBJ Water; private septic 

Fritz Cove Road 

Garage and boat house 

North - Single Family 
South - Single Family Residence 
East - Fritz Cove Road 
West - (Auke Bay) 

CITY/BOROUCH OF JUNEAU * Al.ASK.AS CAPITAi. CITY 
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Planning Commission 
File No. VR-42-92 
Page 2 

PROJBCT DBSCIUPTION 

The applicant is proposing to construct a single-family dwelling 
totalling 3485 square feet in area, including garage/carport. 
With an existing 594-square-foot garage and an existing 1012-
square-foot boathouse, the total lot coverage would be 
approximately 5092 square feet. 

An attached letter from the applicant further describes the 
proposal and reasoning for the requested variance. 

BACICGROUND 

The City and Borough of Juneau land use code provides that in D-1 
residential zoning districts, the maximum lot coverage for 
standard-sized lots is 10 percent of the lot area. The code 
further provides an exception for substandard-sized lots, 
allowi ng proportionally greater lot coverage so that dwellings of 
reasonable size would not be infeasible because of small lot 
size. 

In the subject case, the lot is somewhat larger than the minimum 
for this district. Under the code a structure or structures 
covering 3700 square feet on this lot would be permitted. 
(Structures of greater floor area would be permitted, but would 
be designed with multiple floors.) 

The area of this property is zoned for transition to higher 
density (D-3); however, there are no plans for extension of the 
sewer system as would be necessary for the transition to occur . 

.ANALYSIS 

The request for this variance seems to follow from the particular 
needs and wishes of the current owners. Other owners, we 
believe, would not have difficulty in developing the lot in 
compliance with the lot coverage and other dimensional standards. 

Although the arguments offered by the applicant may have some 
merit, they do not apply to peculiarities of this property so as 
to distinguish this from many other properties in the area. It 
may be appropriate to review and amend relevant parts of the code 
to provide a different standard for this type of situation. 

As the applicant notes, the lot coverage standard may have a 
relationship to water supply, waste water disposal, and drainage. 
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Planning Commission 
File No. VR-42-92 
Page 3 

In addition, the lot coverage standard is a significant factor, 
along with other dimensional standards, in establishing and 
preserving the visual and aesthetic character of a neighborhood. 
Greater lot coverage often means greater intensity of 
development, which in turn would tend to be inconsistent with 
areas zoned for a rural or low-density development. 

While we recognize the desirability of accessible housing design, 
or the desirability of ample garage storage space, or the 
desirability of ample enclosed boat storage, it appears that this 
lot does not lend itself the extent of development proposed: two 
garages (one detached and one attached, with carport) totalling 
over 1500 square feet in area; .a boathouse over 1000 square feet 
in area; and a one-level house over 2500 square feet in area. 
The lot is not unusual, it is simply not big enough for what this 
owner is proposing. 

STAl'I' UCOIOIBNDATION 

We recommend denial of the requested variance. The applicant's 
situation does not meet all the conditions for a variance set 
forth under section 49.20.250 of the city and borough code. One 
of the conditions not met is 

that compliance with the existing standards would 
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a 
permissible principal use and would be unnecessarily 
burdensome because it would impose peculiar and practical 
difficulties to, or exceptional and undue hardship upon the 
developer of such property; unless because of preexisting 
nonconforming conditions on the subject parcel, the grant of 
the variance would not result in a net decrease in overall 
compliance with the land use code, CBJ Title 49, or the 
building code, CBJ Title 19, or both. 

Furthermore, the requested variance would, contrary to another 
condition, violate lot coverage standards. 
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Al'l'LICl.1'ION FOil VU%Ua: 

..... ~IT'Y/BOROUCH OF JUNEAU .. * ALASKAS CAPITAL CITY 

City and Borough of Juneau 
Community Development Department 

0ate: (rch,fn ) 
File No. : Y-1.fz -n 
llllariD; Date : 
ree: SlOO .~ l SS South Seward St., Juneau, AK 99801 

(907) 586-5235 lleceiptNo.: __ _ 

I. Al'l'L:ICUl'l' Ilff"Oltlla1'%011' 

II . 

Name: _ _ ~_r_ i_c_& __ P_a_m_L_ i _n_d_e_g_a_c_r_d _ _______ ___________ _ 

Addreaa: ~055 Fri~z Cove Highway 

Mailing Address: P . O. Box 210248 

Dayt,._ Telfb::'ne,: 789, 735a-·· 

Signature;;::;; l\J JC\Jt..c.u,~' 
, Aoen~ 

Auke Bay, Alaska 99821 

Alternate Telephone: 7 89- 7527 

Date: 12/2~/92 

t-AMn<WKP Jla'OlaAn011' (MID caissn) 

I (we), (print) Er i c & Pam Lind.,gaerd 11111 (are) the 
owner(s) of the property aubject to thia application and I (we) conaent 
•• r,d lnw• : 

a. Thie application for a land uae or activity permit on my (our) 
property is made with my (our) complete underatanding and 
pez:miasion. 

b. I (we) grant pez::m.i■ aion for official■ and 
Borough of Juneau to .i.napect my (our) 
p~•e , f ~ application. -~ 

- ~ L ?-,,--;;~..L~~ 
I.il.NI)OIINJ:R SI GNATOR!: ( S 

3055 Fritz Cove Road 
ADDUSS 

Auke Bay, Alaska 99821 
CITY/STA'l'E/ZIP CODE 

employeea of the City and 
property aa needed for 

12 / 2 1/92 
DATE 

P.O. Box 210248 
NUi.fHG ADDIWJS 

789-5727 

90'l'IC:S: TM C!.t:r and~ of J,meau ataff -:r -4 ac=-H to the 
•abject property dur~ ~ar buaineH bo-• and will attaipl: to 
eotrta~ land ,nsar(a) 1A addition to the f ozaal cmu-t ¢~ abcne . 
~, ~• of tba l'l.~ c:c-iHion u,4/or the Deaign ai..iew 
9oaM may ..-iait tbe p.:op,eft:, and aay do ao dw:i.aq the ~ before 
tlMI acheduled pablic baar~ date . 

III . l'ao.oa,u. Dl'OIIIA%%011 

1. Lot(s) _ _ L_o_t_5 ________ ___ _ Block/Tract ___ ___ _ _ 

Subdivision ___ __________ _ U.S. Survey u.s.s. 2670 

Parcel Code Number 4-823-0-102-006 

2. List the dimenaional or design atandard of the municipal code (CBJ 
Title 49) from which you aeek a variance (setback, height, Dulk, 

3. 

4. 

s. 

6. 

i . 

8. 

9. 

etc.): 49.25.410 (c) Lot Coverace 

Describe tha activity for which you ■eek the variance: 
Construction of new residence w?garage & ce~~ort that 
resu l ts i n lot coverege in excess of the allowable For 0 - 1 . 

l!lxiatin9Zonin9:-"0_-_1_(~T_)~0_-.....;.3 _ ______ ___ _______ _ 

Oae of existing DuildJ.ng and pr~eea: 
Residentia l 

Use of proposed building and premiaea: 
Residential 

Dimensions of Pro_pert.y: 
"idth: 130 . <: /1 89 . 'bepth: 2 0. 6/252 • 8 Area (aquare feet):~ 

Existing Utilities: 
WATER: On Site -- Public _x __ SEWER: On Site _x__ Public 

Size of~roposed Buildi ng : ~48 5 
Width: ::, ' c · "' · Depth: 87 ' 0 • 3 • Area (square feet) _~ ____ _ 

https://Deacri.be
https://aclled.ul.ed
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:. o. P•ouir~~ Setback or 
other ei.~ensional ~tandard : 
Front : 2S Side: __ 1_s __ _ 
Rear : ..; Other: t specif_y_) __ _ 

Proposed Setback ~r 
other dl.mensional $tand~=~= 
l"ront : 25 Side: 15 
Rear: 23 Other: __ _ 

(specif_y_) __ 

ll . Indicate :.f there has been any prev ious variance involv i ng the·ae 
premi.ses and provide date of filing , charae te.r of va:iance, and 
disposition of the request : __ N_~_n~e _________________ _ 

1 2 . State what uniq,,e circuiutance• is peculiar to the land or building 
involved that distinguishes it from other properties in the area : 

13 . 

No ~ifF~~~n~ ~h an sn v oF th~ ~ C i oin i n ~ ~~oc•rti~s includin~ 

~ev~ral ~het exceed the lot cove~ES~ r2quirement . 

State how the difficulty would apply to .the . particular land or 
building regardless of owner: Precluoe bu1ld1ng a home of the 

~iz~ and st y le su i table for a buil~in~ site such as th i s 

14 . Indicaee whae hardship would reeult if the ord.inance requirement• 
were complied with : The home i5 to be bu i lt to ,.,QClC~:J 1:!CC25Slble 

st~nderds . To do so without the ~lann~d sc u 9re Footaa e would 
r~su l ~ i n a res i dence of mi n i ma l ~ropor~ i ons. 
Attach additioA&l aheet(a) 1~ --••azy 

·········· ····~·································································· 
All applieationa for a variance shall be accompanied by a $100 . 00 application 
fee• and the following plan• and a..taiiatals: 

A. SITE PUN. One copy of a plan drawn (auitable for reproduction) to scale 
showing the a te location, di=ens1on11, and location of eziati.ng and proposed 
buildinga. If the var1ance aought ia for a setback, an AS-B'UILT SORV?:Y 
shall a l so be subml.t-eed. If th,~ vari ance 11ought ia for -eopographical 
reasons, the -eopoqraphy ahall be ahown on the plan . 

8. A copy of the covenants, ••a-ta, and/or deed restriction• affecting the 
site . 

PL&U& 1101'&: DICQCPL&'r& APPUQ'r:Z:a.S 1fl:%.L IICn' U PLM:SD ml 'l'!I& PI.AIIIIDIG 
c:aea:SSIC. ~ &l!ID -,; u ~ '1'0 'l'!I& WUCUl'l' 1'011. CCNPLl:'r:Z:OK. 

• l"ee not req,,ired if application is filed in conjunction with application for 
a ma Jor development permit , for whic h appropriate fee has been paid. If 
applicable, prov ide fil e number of ma j or development permit application. 

PL&AS& IIOTE : Aa proTi.dad by CJIJ code, • .,.ri.ance -y be granted after it ia 
ahown that all tbe following cODd.itiona ba.,. been -t (CJl.:7 49.20.250): 

11) Whether a l esae~ re l axation t ha n that applied for would give sut>stantial 
relief to t h e o wner of the property involved and be mcre consistent with 
;uati.ce to ether owner:s; · 

(2) That relief~ be granted i n such a faeh ion that the intent of this title 
will be observed and the public safety and welfare preserved; 

(3) That the authorization of the variance vi.ll not in;ure neau,y property; 
(4) That the variance does not authorize uaes not allowed in the district 

involved; 
(S) That compliance with the exi11ting 11tandarda would unreasonably prevent the 

"wner from uaing the property tor a pe.=iaaible principal use and would b~ 
unnecessarily burdenaome because it: would impose peculiar and practical 
diffic ul t:iea to, or ezcepeional and undue hard.ship upon the developer of 
3uch p roperty; unl.esa because o f preexistll>g nonconfo:m.i.ng conditions o n the 
sut>Ject parc e l , tile grant of the variance would n.ot reau.lt: i n a net decreaae 
in overall c ompl iance with the l and use code, CBJ Title 49, or the building 
code, CBJ Title 19, or both; 

16) That a grant of the variance would result in more benefits than detriments 
to the neighborhood; and 

(7) That the variance would not: violate housing density, gross nonresidential 
floor area, or buildinc; and lot coverage standards. (Serial No. 91-03 S 
2 1991; Serial No . 8 -49 S 2 (part) 1987) . 

https://ncnconfo:mi.ng
https://axa.t.1.on
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LIRDEGAARD RBSIDBRCE 
Lot 5 U.S.S. 2670 

AUKE BAY, ALASKA 

The enclosed documents cover the request of Eric & Pam Lindegaard for 
a variance to construct a new, single family residence on Lot 5 of 
U.S.S. 2670 at 3050 Fritz Cove Highway. The present lot zoning is D-1 
with a tentative zoning of D-3 . The tentative zoning is based 
primarily on public water and sewer being present. 

The proposed single family residence will have a ground footprint of 
2573 s.f. and the attached garage/carport 912 s.f., thus giving an 
overall total of 3485 s.f. for the building. Existing buildings on 
the lot include a detached garage/workshop of 594 s.f. and a boat 
house of 1012 s.f. The combined lot coverage will be 5092 s.f., or 
13.7%. Under D-1 zoning, the lot coverage is limited to 10%, while 
the D-3 coverage is limited to 35%. 

All residences along Fritz Cove Highway are now on the CBJ water 
system. The majority of the residences in the area utilize a marine 
outfall for their on-site wastewater disposal systems. The 
Lindegaards have i nstalled a DEC approved, on-site wastewater disposal 
system with an approved marine outfall that will be utilized for the 
new residence. The residence will also utilize the CBJ water system. 

The main c onsideration for the present D-1 zoning is to provide 
sufficient a rea for an on-site water supply and wastewater drain 
field. As the Lindegaards will be utilizing a public water supply and 
a wastewater disposal system with a marine outfall, as do the 
adjoin ing residences , the need for the D-1 zoning is really negated. 
The overall squa r e footage of a single family residence really has no 
bearing on the need for on-site water and wastewater disposal systems. 
Basically the lot area needs would be the same for residences of 
different square footage with the same number of bedrooms. 

The proposed new residence will not impact the adjoining properties in 
any adverse manner. The size of the residence is in accordance with 
similar residences sited on water£ root lots in this location. The 
siting of the residence poses no impacts to the view plane of any of 
the adjoining residences. 

Incidentally, 
accessibility 
increase in 
requirements. 

the residence is being designed to provide full 
for handicap persons. Doing so does require a marked 
room and hall sizes to meet the accessibility 

The basic fact is that the area will have a final zoning of a D-3 
density. As the lot coverage of the proposed residence would be less 
than one-half of that allowable within D-3 zoning, granting a variance 
will have no long term consequence. 
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119 Stulh Mein SL 
S11nl1, WA 98104 

TEL 201.823.8832 
FAX 208.882.3484 

Scale I" = 30'-0" 

LINDEGAARD RESIDENCE 
AUKE BAY, ALASKA 



Attachment H- Plat 2010-10.

1. 

GENERAL NOTES 

THE BASIS OF BEARING FOR THIS PLAT IS THE RECORD BEARING OF N17°31'00"E AS CALCULATED 

FROM PLAT NO. 97-8, JRD, DATED JANUARY 20, 1997, BETWEEN THE RECOVERED BLM MONUMENT 

LOCATED SOUTH OF THE SOUTHERN BOUNDARY LINE OF LOT 6B, AND THE RECOVERED BLM 

MONUMENT WHICH MARKS THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LOT 6A, AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT. 

OWNERSH~TIFICATE 
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN AND DESCRIBED 
HEREON AND THAT I HEREBY ADOPT THIS PLAT OF SUBDIVISION WITH MY FREE CONSENT, 
AND DEDICATE ALL STREETS, ALLEYS, WALKS, PARKS AND OTHER OPEN SPACES TO PUBLIC 

OR PRIVATE USE AS NOTED. • --:7 ' C 
--o/-;}. !J- , 2020 ~N~~ee 

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

_I 

~ \_ MONUMENT 
I NOT SET 

THIS 
SURVEY 

2. WHERE RECORD SURVEY COURSES (BEARINGS AND/OR DISTANCES) DIFFER FROM THAT OF 

ACTUAL MEASURED AND/OR COMPUTED SURVEY COURSES, THE RECORD BEARING AND/OR 

DISTANCE IS SHOWN WITHIN PARENTHESIS WHILE THE ACTUAL MEASURED AND/OR COMPUTED 

SURVEY COURSE IS SHOWN WITHOUT PARENTHESIS. (R#) 

3. THE BASIS OF COORDINATES IS ASSUMED IN A LOCAL COORDINATE SYSTEM. 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

STATE OF ALASKA 

) 
)SS. 
) 

RECORD MEANDERS (R1) / WCMC 44.88' (R1) 

! / --.~N19'56'56"E 
. 8.47' 

4. ALL DISTANCES AND DIMENSIONS ARE IN U.S. SURVEY FEET AND REDUCED TO THEIR 

HORIZONTAL VALUES. 

5. THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED UTILIZING ON-THE-GROUND CONVENTIONAL TRIMBLE S-7 

ROBOTICS TOTAL STATION WITH STANDARD LASER DISTANCE MEASURING TECHNIQUES AND 

TRIMBLE RB-2 GNSS RTK. 

6. FIELD CLOSURE FOR CONVENTIONAL HORIZONTAL TRAVERSE DOES NOT EXCEEDi:10,000. 

7. THE FIELD SURVEY WAS PERFORMED ON FEBRUARY 14 & 16, 2018. PRIOR FIELD SURVEYING WAS 

PERFORMED ON JUNE 29 & 30, 2016. 

8. RECORD INFORMATION UTILIZED FOR THIS SURVEY WAS DERIVED FROM THE OFFICIAL PLATS 

AND DOCUMENTS OF RECORD: 

a. U.S.S. 2670, DATED APRIL 8, 1946 

b. PLAT No. 97-8, J.R.D., DATED JANUARY 20, 1997 

c. PLAT No. 2016-16, J.R.D., DATED MAY 3, 2016 

(R1) 

(R2) 

(R3) 

9. THE PURPOSE OF THIS SUBDIVISION IS TO VACATE THE LOT LINES BETWEEN ORIGINAL LOTS 5, BA 

AND 6B AND RESUBDIVIDE INTO LOTS 5A, 6B1, AND 6B2. 

10. UTILITY EASEMENTS, SHOWN HEREON, ARE CENTERED ON THE CORRESPONDING UTILITY. THE 

LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON OBSERVABLE APPURTENANCES AND/OR HEARSAY EVIDENCE. NO 

UTILITY RETRACEMENT WAS PERFORMED. 

11. DOMESTIC WATER PROVIDED BY THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ON SITE WASTEWATER 

DISPOSAL PER APPROVAL OF ADEC. 

12. LOTS 6B1 AND 6B2 ARE A PANHANDLE SUBDIVISION. AT THE TIME OF PLAT RECORDING, FURTHER 

SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 681 AND 6B2 IS SUBJECT TO CBJ 49.15.423 'PANHANDLE LOTS'. SEE THE 

CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU LAND USE CODE FOR CURRENT REGULATIONS. 

13. PARTS OF THIS SUBDIVISION ARE LOCATED IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA ACCORDING TO 

THE EFFECTIVE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS (FIRM) 

COMMUNITY PANEL #32110C1219D, DATED AUGUST 19, 2013. SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 

MAY APPLY ACCORDING TO CBJ TITLE 49, LAND USE CODE. 

14. ACCESS SUBJECT TO CBJ 49.15.423 'PANHANDLE LOTS'. ACCESS TO LOTS 6B1 AND 6B2 SHALL BE 

RESTRICTED TO A SINGLE DRIVEWAY APRON IN THE RIGHT OF WAY UNLESS A SECOND 

DRIVEWAY TO LOT 6B2 IS APPROVED BY ALASKA DOT&PF. USE OF THE ACCESS EASEMENT 

DELINEATED ON THIS PLAT IS SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE COMMON 

DRIVEWAY ACCESS, JOINT USE AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT RECORDED WITH THIS 

SUBDIVISION. 

OWNERSHIP CERTIFICATE 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ON THE ;:l.7 DAY OF ttW""-~ , 20,l(), BEFORE ME, THE 
UNDERSIGNED A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA, DULY COMMISSIONED 
ANDSWORN, PERSONALLYAPPEARED [-';;..-,c._ L,""d~a,ard 
TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE PERSON DESCRIBED IN AND WHO E CUTED THE ABOVE AND 
FOREGOING INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE SIGNED AND SEALED THE 
SAME FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES THEREIN MENTIONED. 

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL THE DAY AND YEAR IN THIS CERTIFICATE FIRST ABOVE 
WRITTEN. 

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR STATE OF ALASKA ~ ~ 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRE ?-' l 'o j-Z.C'L'-\ ___ _____ _ 

j STATE OF ALASKA tJ"(;"~ 
OFFICIAL SEAL ,-o;::,~£..Y:...:,..:~;-;; 

Carole Bullman Jt:'~,;) 
NOTARY PUBLIC ,ef.,.,.V 

My Commission Expires 02/18/2024 

/ 

10' UTILITY EASEMENT, - / 
DEDICATED THIS PLAT 

WCMC 39.27' (R 1) / LOT5A 
57,941 S.F. 
(1.33 AC.) 

- -- -- (874•00• 

I 

-- ~ Oo·w. 
- -- . _ _2~2~5'J(R1 

PROPERTY LINE - __ ) 

VACATED THIS SURVEY 

S7 4 "00'55"E 23.45' 

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT WE ARE THE OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN AND DESCRIBED 
HEREON AND THAT WE HEREBY ADOPT THIS PLAT OF SUBDIVISION WITH OUR FREE CONSENT, 
AND DEDICATE ALL STREETS, ALLEYS, WALKS, PARKS AND OTHER OPEN SPACES TO PUBLIC 
OR PRIVATE USE AS NOTED. 

..A..A.._A_ LOT 6B1 
39,491 S.F. 
(0.91 AC.) 
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• u 
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0 

---"-E•~ls:~...,,..=--=i'1r2..~S'~ __ , 2020 

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

STATE OF ALASKA 

) 
)SS. 
) 

ALIKE BAY 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ON THE;;>. ':>DAY OF ~'\,ru..G."'?J , 20 2o, BEFORE ME, THE 
UNDERSIGNED A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA, DULY COMMISSIONED 
AND SWORN, PERSONALLY APPEARED"(.t.<"~ bOr~ ~ 5,'t-,t.fi>"'<i. Y\1-(. G,.1,r<li:,.,.. 
TO ME KNOWN TO BE THE PERSON DESCRIBED IN AND WHO EXECUTED THE ABOVE AND 
FOREGOING INSTRUMENT, AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT THEY SIGNED AND SEALED THE 
SAME FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES THEREIN MENTIONED. 

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL THE DAY AND YEAR IN THIS CERTIFICATE FIRST ABOVE 
WRITTEN. 

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR STATE OF. A,LASKA ~ ~ 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRE 2..._.1_1 B f 7 0'2.'\ ____ _ 

STA.TIE OF ALASKA ,;l;'}J!l, 
OFFICIAL SEAL -~:·~~-:.\ 

Carole Bullman .~~J# 
NOTARY PUBLIC ._".,:.;:;;,,.;.~/ 

My Commission Expir~s 02/18/2024 
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I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PLAT HEREON HAS BEEN FOUND TO COMPLY 
WITH TITLE 49 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU AND IS 
APPROVED BY THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, DEPARTMENT OF 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, FOR RECORDING IN THE OFFICE OF THE 
JUNEAU RECORDING DISTRICT, JUNEAU, ALASKA. 

JILL~~~----

CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

~~ ~[wt_· _____ _ 
~~CIPAL CLERK, CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU 

DATE 
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MONUMENT #65 
STA 42+90.32' OFFSET RIGHT 12.42' (R3) 

JUNEAU RECORDING DISTRICT 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE 
I, CRAIG 0. RANSON, IN MY CAPACITY AS A 
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR REGISTERED 
IN THE STATE OF ALASKA, CERTIFY THAT THIS 
PLAT REPRESENTS THE SURVEY MADE BY ME 
OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION, THAT THE 
ACCURACY OF THE SURVEY IS WITHIN THE 
LIMITS REQUIRED BY TITLE 49 OF THE CODE OF 
THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, THAT ALL 
DIMENSIONS AND RELATIVE BEARINGS ARE 
CORRECT AND THAT MONUMENTS ARE SET IN 
PLACE AND NOTED UPON THIS PLAT AS 
PRESENTED. 

PDC ENGINEERS 
6205 Glacier Highway, 
Juneau, Alaska 99801 
907.780.6060 

A PLAT OF 

LOTS SA, 6B 1 & 6B2 
A SUBDIVISION OF 

LOTS SA, 6A, & 6B 

WITHIN A FRACTION OF U.S.S. 2670 
WITHIN 

CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA 

JUNEAU RECORDING DISTRICT 

STATE RECORDER'S OFFICE AT ANCHORAGE 

CLIENT: CLIENT: SURVEYOR 

TERRY GORDON ERIC LINDEGAARD PDC ENGINEERS 
2980 FRITZ COVE ROAD 3050 FRITZ COVE ROAD 6205 GLACIER HIGHWAY 
JUNEAU, AK 99801 JUNEAU, AK fro801 JUNEAU, ALASKA 99801 

SCALE: 1 "=30' 
(907) 780-6060 

DATE: February 24,2020 SHEET 1 OF 1 PDC PROJ. No. 18027JN 

https://42+90.32
https://S14�47'05"W-797.90
https://LC;65.11
https://LC;43.89
https://R;1465.40
https://R;1465.40
https://LC;21.23
https://R;1465.40


Attachment H- Plat 2010-10.

COMMON ACCESS, MAINTENANCE AND HOLD HARMLESS 
AGREEMENT FOR LOTS SA, 6B1, & 6B2, U.S. SURVEY 2670 

JUNEAU,ALASKA 

We, Terry Gordon, Stephanie, Gordon, whose address is 2980 Fritz Cove Road, Juneau, Alaska, 
99801, and Eric Lindegaard, whose address is 3050 Fritz Cove Road, Juneau, Alaska, 99801; 
warrant that We are the owners by the entirety of: 

Lots 5A, 6B 1, & 6B2, U.S. Survey 2670, within the City and Borough of Juneau, Juneau 
Recording District, First Judicial District, State of Alaska; 

(hereafter "Lots 5A, 6Bl, & 6B2'' 

NOW THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the above referenced 
Parties do hereby adopt and prescribe the following covenants and restrictions which should be 
and are hereby impressed upon and henceforth will run with the land, to wit: 

As the owner of Lots 6Bl, & 6B2, we assume jointly and severally, all risk and responsibility for 
future dismantling, maintenance, snow plowing and repairs of any kind to said common use 
driveway that extends from the edge of pavement within the Fritz Cove Right-of-Way to the 
connection for the referenced lots. The shared access has been established in compliance with the 
City & Borough of Juneau Code of Ordinances, Title 49.35.260 through 49.35.263, and is to 
benefit all three lots. 

As the owner of Lots 6BJ, & 6B2, we assume jointly and severally, all risk and responsibility for 
future dismantling, maintenance, and repairs of any kind to the hereby established utility 
easements that extend from the utility line along Fritz Cove Road though Lot 6B2, and providing 
services to Lots 6BJ, & 6B2 for water, electric, telephone, cable, and/or other such services that 
lie within this easement The owner(s) of Lot 6B2 assumes no responsibility for the use and 
maintenance of utilities within the easements, unless service(s) to Lot 6BJ is/are interrupted by 
any activities that may occur on Lot 6B2. 

As the owner of Lots 6BJ, & 6B2, the owner of Lot 6B2 shall assume all risk and responsibility 
for future dismantling, maintenance, and repairs of any kind to the established marine outfall 
sewer utility easement that extends from southeasterly line common to Lots 6Bl and 6B2, and 
along the line common to Lot 5A, westerly and outward to the bounds of this subdivision. This 
easement is subject to restrictions and regulations that may be imposed by the Alaska 
Department of Environmental Conservation for certificates to construct and to operate a marine 
outfall sewer system. The owners of Lots 6Bl, & 5A are indemnified from any risk or 
responsibility for this easement, while precluded from any action that may impede the lawful 
construction and use of said easement. 



Attachment H- Plat 2010-10.

COMMON ACCESS, MAINTENANCE AND HOLD HARMLESS 
AGREEMENT FOR LOTS SA, 6B1, & 6B2, U.S. SURVEY 2670 

JUNEAU, ALASKA 

In the event it shall be necessary for any owner to place this Agreement in the hands of an 
attorney for the enforcement of any of such owner's rights hereunder or for the recovery of any 
monies due to such owner hereunder, and if it is necessary to bring suit for the enforcement of 
such rights or such recovery, the prevailing in such suit shall recover from the losing all costs of 
court and reasonable attorney's fees, as determined by the court, in addition to any other relief or 
recovery awarded by the Court. 

Enforcement of these covenants shall be by proceeding at law or in equity against any person or 
persons violating or attempting to violate the same seeking either to restrain violation or to 
recover damages or both. 

Invalidation of any one of these covenants by judgement or court order shall in no wise effect 
any of the other provisions which remain in full force and effect. 

We also agree, severally, to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City and Borough of 
Juneau, its officers, agents, and employees, from all suits, claims, actions, losses, costs, penalties, 
and damages, including attorney's fees arising out of the existence, location and/or use of said 
common driveway access easement and utility easements, within the Fritz Cove Road Right-of­
Way and other properties. 

It is understood that the City and Borough of Juneau is not responsible in any manner whatsoever 
for the common use driveway, or any utilities that lie within the bounds of the subdivision. 

It is understood that NO repair or replacement that requires excavation within the public right-of­
way, shall be done without first obtaining the appropriate permits from the City and Borough of 
Juneau and other agencies. 

This agreement shall run with the land, and be binding on all present and future owners, their 
heirs and assigns of said Lots 5A, 6Bl, & 6B2, U.S. Survey 2670. 

Page 2 of 4 



Attachment H- Plat 2010-10.

COMMON ACCESS, MAINTENANCE AND HOLD HARMLESS 
AGREEMENT FOR LOTS SA, 6Bl, & 6B2, U.S. SURVEY 2670 

JUNEAU, ALASKA 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Common hereto has executed this agreement as of the 
2c; tr,. day of &..&r.u7 , 2020 

By: b 1-)J.J.,. 
Terry L. Gordon 

Dated: __ hl_~_ ... _..,-----11---K __ , 2020 

By:~~ 
rsiep11a1ecfordon 

Dated: _3~$ , 2020 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

UNITED ST A TES OF AMERICA ) 
) ss: 

STATE OF ALASKA ) 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on the ~5 day of ~~"i: , 2020, before me, the 
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska, duly commissioned and sworn, 
personally appeared; Terry and Stephanie Gordon, to me known to be the individuals described 
in and who executed the foregoing instrument as owner and acknowledged to me that she signed 
and sealed the same freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal the day and year in this certificate above written. 

~ 
Notary Public for the State of Alaska / 
My Commission Expires: -:2...) \ ~ 2..02..':J 

STATE OF ALASKA~~. ,, 
OFFICIAL SEAL , ·; 

Carole Bullman \. . '-~;+' 
NOTARY PUBLIC ' . ..,. ••• v 

l My Commission Expires 02/18/2024 

Page 3 of4 



Attachment H- Plat 2010-10.

COMMON ACCESS, MAINTENANCE AND HOLD HARMLESS 
AGREEMENT FOR LOTS SA, 6Bl, & 6B2, U.S. SURVEY 2670 

JUNEAU, ALASKA 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Common hereto has executed this agreement as of the 
-;).5 dayof~~2020 

~ By:~;2 
Eric Lindegaard 

Dated: ;),, I 3-, 7 , 2020 ---.7,__-~~----

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ) 
) ss: 

STATE OF ALASKA ) 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on the ?-5 day of~ , 2020, before me, the 
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska, duly commissioned and sworn, 
personally appeared; Eric Lindegaard, to me known to be the individuals described in and who 
executed the foregoing instrument as owner and acknowledged to me that she signed and sealed 
the same freely and voluntarily for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal the day and year in this certificate above written. 

~~ 
Notary Public for the State of Alaska 
My Commission Expires: ~ / l'b J -z..o £"\ 

i STATE OF ALASKA 1.f~l~~ 
OFFICIAL SEAL !~'~Z:::.~~i 

Carole Bullman '-~~-¼J 
NOTARY PUBLIC ~w 

My Commission Expires 02/18/2024 

P:\2018\ 18027 IN-Gordon_ USS26 70\LIHold Ha1mless Agreement\LSA _ 68 l _ 682-Hold Hmmless-Common Access Agreement 
20y02ml4d.doc 

Page 4 of4 
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF 

JUNEAU 

Juflf 14u.... /ie(!o~·) J),~+r.-e.l Pc :JotJo--10 

Treasury Division 
155 S. Seward Street 

Juneau, AK 99801 
(907) 586-0377 Phone 

(907) 586-5367 Fax 

CERTIFICATION OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS PAID 

I, the undersigned, being duly appointed, qualified Treasurer for the City and Borough of Juneau, First 
Judicial District, State of Alaska, do hereby certify that, according to the records of the City and Borough 
of Juneau, the following described real property is carried on the tax records in the name of: 

L Eric Lindegaard 

Current Owner 

USS 2670 LT 5 
Legal Description 

482301020060 
Parcel Code Number 

and that, all Real Property taxes and assessments levied by the City and Borough of Juneau against said 
Real Property have been paid in full. If approval is sought between January 1 and the date ot levy, there 
is on deposit with the Treasury Department an amount sufficient to pay Real Property tax for the 
current year based on current available information; however, owner remains responsible for the 
balance of any taxes owed when billing occurs on July 1, 2020. 

~~~u,~ CherylA.wford 

February 26, 2020 

Date 

This Certification of Payment of Taxes is valid through June 30, 2020 
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF 

JUNEAU 
Treasury Division 

155 S. Seward Street 
Juneau, AK 99801 

(907) 586-0377 Phone 
(907) 5fl6-5367 Fax 

CERTIFICATION OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS PAID 

I, the undersigned, being duly appointed, qualified Treasurer for the City and Borough of Juneau, First 
Judicial District, State of Alaska, do hereby certify that, according to the records of the City and Borough 
of Juneau, the following described real property is carried on the tax records in the name of: 

Terry LG Gordon and Stephanie G Gordon 

Current Owner 

USS 2670 & USS 2546 LT 6A 

Legal Description 

4B2301020052 

Parcel Code Number 

and that, all Real Property taxes and assessments levied by the City and Borough of Juneau against said 
Real Property have been paid in full. If approval is sought between January 1 and the date of levy, there 
is on deposit with the Treasury Department an amount sufficient to pay Real Property tax for the 
current year based on current available information; however, owner remains responsible for the 
balance of any taxes owed when billing occurs on July 1, 2020. 

February 26, 2020 

Date 

This Certification of Payment ofTaxes Is valid through June 30, 2020 ~ 
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF 

JUNEAU 

Ju,nc,~ Ke(!,C/Ji,l'\,1' V,sfr,'ci ?{ :IO~ O-Ji> 

J Treasury Division 
155 S. Seward Street 

Juneau, AK 99801 
(907) 586-0377 Phone 

(907) 586-536 7 Fax 

CERTIFICATION OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS PAID 

I, the undersigned, being duly appointed, qualified Treasurer for the City and Borough of Juneau, First 
Judicial District, State of Alaska, do hereby certify that, according to the records of the City and Borough 
of Juneau, the following described real property is carried on the tax records in the name of: 

Terry LG Gordon and Stephanie G Gordon 

Current Owner 

USS 2670 & USS 2546 LT 6B 

Legal Description 

4B2301020051 

Parcel Code Number 

and that, all Real Property taxes and assessments levied by the City and Borough of Juneau against said 
Real Property have been paid in full. If approval is sought between January 1 and the date of levy, there 
is on deposit with the Treasury Department an amount sufficient to pay Real Property tax for the 
current year based on current available information; however, owner remains responsible for the 
balance of any taxes owed when billing occurs on July 1, 2020. 

\),tu,~(l~ 
Cheryl ci:;wford 

February 26, 2020 

Date 

This Certification of Payment of Taxes is valid through June 30, 2020 
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These plans and specifications are to 
be considered only a guide, and they 
do not purport to depict every 
component necessary for the 
completion of the project. All 
construction shall conform to the 
2012 International Residential Code 
and other codes & regulations 
adopted by the City & Borough of 
Juneau. All engineered components, 
systems, and other manufactured 
items and equipment shall be 
installed according to the 
manufacturer's specifications. 

The designer's liability due to errors 
or omissions contained within these 
drawings shall be limited to the 
redrawing or redesigning of the plan 
to address the situation. 

The designer grants the client a 
license to build only one structure 
from the plans, and the plans cannot 
be resold unless by express written 
authorization of Rick Thibodeau dba 
DesignWorks. 

These designs and drawings are 
protected by the Federal Copyright 
Laws and may not be copied, 
reproduced, modified, distributed or 
used in any other way without the 
specific written consent of Rick 
Thibodeau dba DesignWorks, the 
copyright owner. 

DATE: 
1/13/2023 

DRAWN BY: 
Rick Thibodeau 
907.789.2897 

SHEET TITLE: 

SHEET 

OF  6 

PROJECT: 

C 2023  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED 
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TRUSS BLOCKING: 
2 X 4 FRAME W/ PLYWD. OR 
PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSS FRAME, 
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These plans and specifications are to 
be considered only a guide, and they 
do not purport to depict every 
component necessary for the 
completion of the project. All 
construction shall conform to the 
2012 International Residential Code 
and other codes & regulations 
adopted by the City & Borough of 
Juneau. All engineered components, 
systems, and other manufactured 
items and equipment shall be 
installed according to the 
manufacturer's specifications. 

The designer's liability due to errors 
or omissions contained within these 
drawings shall be limited to the 
redrawing or redesigning of the plan 
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The designer grants the client a 
license to build only one structure 
from the plans, and the plans cannot 
be resold unless by express written 
authorization of Rick Thibodeau dba 
DesignWorks. 

These designs and drawings are 
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reproduced, modified, distributed or 
used in any other way without the 
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The designer's liability due to errors 
or omissions contained within these 
drawings shall be limited to the 
redrawing or redesigning of the plan 
to address the situation. 
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license to build only one structure 
from the plans, and the plans cannot 
be resold unless by express written 
authorization of Rick Thibodeau dba 
DesignWorks. 
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Irene Gallion 

From: Irene Gallion 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, June 22, 2023 4:47 PM
Irene Gallion 

Subject:
Attachments: 

FW: VAR23-01: Variance for a garage
Agency Comments Form.pdf; 01 APP_VAR23-01.pdf 

From: Irene Gallion 
Sent: Thursday, June 22, 2023 4:46 PM 
To: General Engineering <General_Engineering@juneau.gov>; Charlie Ford <Charlie.Ford@juneau.gov>; Dan Jager 
<Dan.Jager@juneau.gov> 
Cc: Emily Suarez <Emily.Suarez@juneau.gov> 
Subject: VAR23‐01: Variance for a garage 

Hello all, 

AƩached is an applicaƟon to vary lot coverage restricƟons in order to provide an addiƟonal garage. 

You can also find informaƟon at our web site: hƩps://juneau.org/community‐development/short‐term‐projects 

If you have any concerns please let me and Emily know by July 7, 2023. 

Thanks! 

1 
Attachment J- Request for agency comments.

https://h�ps://juneau.org/community-development/short-term-projects
mailto:Emily.Suarez@juneau.gov
mailto:Dan.Jager@juneau.gov
mailto:Charlie.Ford@juneau.gov
mailto:General_Engineering@juneau.gov


Irene Gallion | Senior Planner 
Community Development Department │ City & Borough of Juneau, AK 
Location: 230 S. Franklin Street │ 4th Floor Marine View Building 
Office: 907.586.0753 x4130 
. 

Fostering excellence in development for this generation and the next. 

How are we doing? Provide feedback here: https://juneau.org/community‐development/how‐
are‐we‐doing 

2 
Attachment J- Request for agency comments.
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155 S. Seward Street Juneau, Alaska 99801 

TO: 

InvitaƟon to Comment 

Variance to lot coverage limita ons, to allow 

an addi onal 1,440 square foot garage. 

An application has been submitted for consideration and public hearing by the Planning 
Commission for variancetolotcoveragelimitations,toallowanadditional1,440square 
footgarageat3050FritzCoveRoad in aD1zone. 

PROJECT INFORMATION: PLANNING COMMISSION DOCUMENTS: 

Project InformaƟon can be found at: Staff Report expected to be posted July 31st, 2023 at 

hƩps://juneau.org/community‐development/short‐term‐projects hƩps://juneau.org/community‐development/planning‐commission 

Find hearing results, meeƟng minutes, and more here, as well. 

July 18 noon, August 4 HEARING DATE & TIME: 7:00 pm, August 8, 2023 August 9 Now through July 17 

Comments received during Comments received during This meeƟng will be held in person and by remote The results of 

this period will be sent to this period will be sent to parƟcipaƟon. For remote parƟcipaƟon: join the Webinar by the hearing will 

Commissioners to read in be posted the Planner, Irene Gallion, visiƟng hƩps://juneau.zoom.us/j/85938116675 and use the 
preparaƟon for the online.

to be included as an Webinar ID: 859 3811 6675 OR join by telephone, calling: 
hearing.

aƩachment in the staff 1‐253‐215‐8782 and enter the Webinar ID (above). 

report. 
You may also parƟcipate in person in City Hall Assembly 

Chambers, 155 S. Seward Street, Juneau, Alaska. 
FOR DETAILS OR QUESTIONS, 
Phone: (907)586‐0753 ext. 4130 
Email: pc_comments@juneau.gov or Irene.Gallion@juneau.gov 
Mail: Community Development, 155 S. Seward Street, Juneau AK 
99801 
Printed June 27, 2023 

Case No.: VAR2023 0001 
Parcel No.: 4B2301020061 
CBJ Parcel Viewer: hƩp://epv.juneau.org 

Attachment K- Abutters Notice

Variance to lot covera e limitations, to allow 

an additional 1,440 square foot garage. 

) o,____.40_0 ___,_aoo_ 1.....__200_ 16.._oo _____.200.._o _____.2•0_0 _ 2 ...... soo_ , _._200_ 36,_oo __,4000 Feet 

* CITY AND BOROUGH OF 

JUNEAU 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

https://h�p://epv.juneau.org
mailto:Irene.Gallion@juneau.gov
mailto:pc_comments@juneau.gov
https://h�ps://juneau.org/community-development/planning-commission
https://h�ps://juneau.org/community-development/short-term-projects
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From: mniz@gci.net
Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2023 4:38 PM
To: PC_Comments 
Subject: Case # VAR2023 0001 Parcel # 4B2301020061 

I totally support the variance to lot coverage limitations to allow an additional 1440 square foot garage 
at 3050 Fritz Cove Road. 
The location of the proposed building is on the lower side of Fritz Cove Road and will not impose any 
view impacts of the bay. 
The lot is large and the land owner should be able to build the structure he needs.  

Mike Nizich 
1860 Fritz Cove Road 
321-5091 

1 
Attachment M- Public Comments
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Irene Gallion 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Tanya Nizich <spicet_11@hotmail.com> 
Monday, July 3, 2023 7:54 PM
Irene Gallion 

Subject: Regarding 3050 Fritz Cove Road 

Hello Irene, 

My name is Tanya Nizich I live at 3055 Fritz Cove Road. I am wriƟng on behalf of 3050 Fritz Cove. I live directly above this 
address on the hillside. I do not object in the addiƟonal build of a garage on the property of 3050 Fritz Cove Road. 

Sincerely, 

Tanya Nizich 

Sent from my iPhone 

1 
Attachment M- Public Comments
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